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Reviewer: Mandie Watts
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Lead Schedule

2023 Financial Year

CY LY
Code Workpaper Status
Balance Balance
23800 Distributions Received $3,965.50 100% Completed
Changes in Market Values of
24700 $287,452.00 100% Completed
Investments
25000 Interest Received ($291.53) ($25.63) 1037.46% Completed
28000 Property Income ($53,263.57) ($48,540.87) 9.73% Completed
28100 Rental Reimbursements ($395.95) 100% Completed
30100 Accountancy Fees $3,300.00 100% Completed
30200 Administration Costs $137.50 $137.50 0% Completed
30400 ATO Supervisory Levy $259.00 $259.00 0% Completed
30700 Auditor's Remuneration $506.50 $506.28 0.04% Completed
38000 Insurance $308.33 $370.00 (16.67)% Completed
41600 Pensions Paid $24,037.44 $26,703.28 (9.98)% Completed
Property Expenses - Council
41960 $3,095.70 100% Completed
Rates
Property Expenses - Water
42150 $1,022.29 100% Completed
Rates
Property Expenses - Rental
43000 $29,356.80 100% Completed
Expenses
49000 Profit/Loss Allocation Account ($267,229.16) ($11,670.41) 2189.8% Completed
50000 Members ($584,986.79) ($852,215.95) (31.36)% Completed
60400 Bank Accounts $18,354.32 $6,401.45 186.72% Completed

Antic Superannuation Fund
2023 Financial Year



Workpaper

CY
Balance

LY
Balance

Status

61800

68000

77200

80500

85000

Distributions Receivable

Sundry Debtors

Real Estate Properties (
Australian - Residential)

Amounts owing to other
persons

Income Tax Payable
/Refundable

Financial Statements

Permanent Documents

Other Documents

Pension Documentation

Estate Planning

$0.00

$4,084.47

$562,548.00

$0.00

$0.00

$3,965.50

$0.00

$850,000.00

($8,151.00)

$0.00

100%

100%

(33.82)%

100%

0%

Completed

Completed

Completed

Completed

Completed

Completed

Completed

Completed

Completed

Completed

Antic Superannuation Fund

2023 Financial Year



23800 - Distributions Received

2023 Financial Year

Preparer Beverly van Bovene Reviewer Mandie Watts Status Completed

CY
Balance

Account Code Description

LY
Balance

ANTIO003_ASGfl3J34BV Asgard $3,965.50

CY
Balance

TOTAL

$3,965.50

Supporting Documents
© Distribution Reconciliation Report Report
© Antic - Discussions 04 Dec 2023 - Asgard.pdf

External URLs
No External URLs

Standard Checklist

O Attach a copy of all Tax Statements

O Attach a copy of Distribution Reconciliation Report

O Ensure all Distributions have been reviewed on Distribution Tax Automation

Notes
Beverly van Bovene

Internal Query | ANTIO003_ASGfI3J34BV

LY
Balance

100%

16/02/2024 11:49

Per conversation with Mandie and Boris - Asgard was disposed of in prior financial years. Balance cleared against

distribution income account.

Antic Superannuation Fund
2023 Financial Year


/s/distribution_review/?mid=8aefe50b871560f801872658a0010246

Antic Superannuation Fund

Distribution Reconciliation Report
For The Period 01 July 2022 - 30 June 2023

Non Primary Production Income (A) * | Distributed Capital Gains (B) *,

H *
Foreign Income *,

Non-Assessable

Discounted

Payment Interest/ Franking (After . CGT Foreign Foreign Tax Tax Deferred /* Taxable
Date Received Franked Unfranked Other Credits Discount) Rate s Concession Indexed Other Income Credits Exempt Tax Free AMIT 6 Income
Managed Investments (Australian)
ANTIO003_ASGARD Asgard
01/07/2022 (3,965.50) S 0.00

(3,965.50) 0.00

Net Cash Distribution: 0.00 Variance™: (3,965.50)
0.00

(3,965.50)



Antic Superannuation Fund

Distribution Reconciliation Report
For The Period 01 July 2022 - 30 June 2023

Non Primary Production Income (A) * Distributed Capital Gains (B) *, Foreign Income *, Non-Assessable
Discounted

Payment Interest/ Franking (After N CGT Foreign Foreign Tax Tax Deferred /* Taxable

Date Received Franked Unfranked Other Credits Discount) Rate s Concession Indexed Other Income Credits Exempt Tax Free AMIT 6 Income
TOTAL (3,965.50) 0.00
Total Distributed Gains
Discount Rate Discounted Gross
Superfund 1/3 0.00 0.00
Individual 50%(1) 0.00 0.00
Total 0.00 0.00
*1 Summary of Non Primary Production Income (A)
Less Other  Income Before Franking Total Including

Tax Label Franked Unfranked Interest/Other Deduction Credits "7 Credits Credits
11M Gross trust distributions 0.00 0.00

*, Forms part of the Net Capital Gains calculation for Tax Label 11A.
* 3 Forms part of the Foreign Credits calculation for Tax Label 11D, D1, 13C1.
* 4 Taxable Income is designed to match Tax Statement provided by Fund Manager.
Taxable Income in the SMSF Annual Return will be different due to application of Capital Losses in Net Capital Gain calculation and application of different discount method.
* 5 This is the discount rate selected for the transaction. "S" being Super Funds at 1/3 and "I" being Individual at 50%.
*6 AMIT cost base net increase is reflected as negative amount i.e. negative tax deferred and AMIT cost base net decrease is reflected as positive amount i.e. positive tax deferred.
*7 Sum of Income Before Credits reconciles with Taxable Trust Distributions in Statement of Taxable Income.

) Variance between Payment Received and Net Cash Distribution.



Mandie Watts

From: Mandie Watts <mandie.watts@mmgroupaccounting.com.au>
Sent: Monday, 4 December 2023 11:31 AM

To: '‘Beverly van Bovene'

Cc: M & M Group Accounting

Subject: RE: Antic Superfund Queries

Hi Bev,

For Antic Superfund, Boris dropped in a bunch of paperwork. | will get Kathy to scan it in for you tomorrow.

To summarise:

e He supplied the bank statements — | don’t think there is a great deal of activity so | didn’t worry about asking
for the csv again.

e Thereis an $8K amount on the balance sheet for the tenants bond. Boris said that the tenant was evicted for
non-payment of rent and he got to retain the bond so this liability likely need to be cleared against the
rental income account. He did supply an old ledger connected to this.

e There is an amount on the balance sheet for Asgard distribution receivable. Asgard was disposed of in prior
financial years so this receivable shouldn’t have been on the balance sheet last FY, so it needs to be cleared
against the distribution income account.

e He supplied council rates, water etc.

e He didn’t have an agent’s valuation but | told him to go back and ask for one.

e He thought he had already supplied the income from the agent, but | asked him to go back and ask for an
annual summary.

Due to his accent | do find some of what he says hard to understand at times, but above it the gist of how | think the
convo went. If we are still missing anything else, if its not material we are probably best to push forward without it if
we can.

Kind regards,

Mandie Watts

Our office will be closed from Friday 22" December 2023 to Sunday 7" January 2024 for the Christmas break. We

would like to thank you for your support in 2023 and wish you and your family a happy and safe festive season.
We look forward to speaking to you in the new year.

Mandie VWatts BBus GradDipCA MTa

4

MEM CROUP

Liability limited by a Scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.
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24700 - Changes in Market Values of Investments

2023 Financial Year

Preparer Beverly van Bovene Reviewer Mandie Watts Status Completed

Account CY LY

Description
Code Balance Balance

24700 Changes in Market Values of Investments $287,452.00 100%
CY LY
TOTAL
Balance Balance
$287,452.00

Supporting Documents

© Market Movement Repor t

© Net Capital Gains Reconciliation Report

© Market Value - Shop 7 3029 The Boulevard Emerald Lakes.pdf

External URLs
No External URLs

Standard Checklist

Attach copies of Source Documentation (Contract Notes, Broker Statements, Chess Statements, Contracts of Sale,
Managed Fund Statements etc)

Attach copy of Market Movement report

Attach copy of Net Capital Gains Reconciliation

() Adtech-eepy-otRealised-Capial-Caln-Repes

() Ensureall-AssetBispesals-have-been-entered

Ensure all Market Values have been entered for June 30

() Ersureeli-rascRefered-Riskibutionshave-been-enterad

Antic Superannuation Fund
2023 Financial Year



Antic Superannuation Fund
Market Movement Report
As at 30 June 2023

Investment Date Description

Consideration

Accounting
Profit/(loss)

SHOP7EMERALDLAKES - Emerald Lakes Village Commercial
01/07/2022 Opening Balance
30/06/2023 Revaluation

30/06/2023

0.00
0.00

0.00

Total Market Movement

0.00




Antic Superannuation Fund

Capital Gains Reconciliation Report
For The Period 01 July 2022 - 30 June 2023

Total Discounted Indexed Other Notional
Losses available to offset
Carried forward from prior losses 0.00
Carried forward from prior losses - Collectables 0.00
Current year capital losses 0.00
Current year capital losses - Collectables 0.00
Total Losses Available 0.00
Total Losses Available - Collectables 0.00
Capital Gains
Capital gains from disposal of assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital gains from disposal of assets - Collectables 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital gains from trust distributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital Gains Before Losses applied 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Losses and discount applied
Losses applied 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Losses applied - Collectables 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital gains after losses applied 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital gains after losses applied - Collectables 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CGT Discount applied 0.00

CGT Discount applied - Collectables 0.00



Antic Superannuation Fund

Capital Gains Reconciliation Report
For The Period 01 July 2022 - 30 June 2023

Total Discounted Indexed Other Notional

Net Capital Gain

Net capital gain 0.00

Net capital gain - Collectables 0.00

Total Net Capital Gain (11A) 0.00
Net Capital Losses Carried Forward to later income

Net Capital Losses Carried Forward to later income years 0.00

Net Capital Losses Carried Forward to later income years - Collectables 0.00

Total Net Capital Losses Carried Forward to later income years (14V) 0.00

Note
Refer to Realised Gains Report for details of Disposals at a Security level

Refer to Distribution Reconciliation Report for Trust Distribution details at a Security level



REALTY

commercial property specialists

30t January 2024
Borislav and Elizabeth Antic ATF
36 San Simeone Drive
Clear Island Waters QLD 4226

Re: Shop 7, 3029 The Boulevard, Emerald Lakes

Dear Boris and Elizabeth

Further to our conversation of even date please find below with my kerb side valuation estimate for
Shop 7, 3029 The Boulevard, Emerald Lakes using the net annual income and yield as shown below.

Gross Rental Income as at 1% January 2024 $45,894.53
Less estimated expenses for 2023/2024 $13,548.00
Net income before Land Tax $32,346.53

Other matters that were not taken into account and unknown are:-
e Any development potential of the subject land and or any
e Native Title Claim registered on the subject land.

Yield 5.75% =$562,548.00
Please note that this is an opinion only and must be used on that basis only and for no other purpose
whatsoever. It is not a sworn valuation and should you need a sworn valuation then | am able to

supply you with details of an appropriate valuer who should be able to assist.

I trust this is of assistance to you.

Director
RM Realty Pty Ltd

ABN 20 011 029 155 © 0755766 378 E admin@rmrealty.net.au A Suite 2/79 West Burleigh Road, Burleigh Heads QLD 4220 rmrealty.net.au



25000 - Interest Received

2023 Financial Year

Preparer Beverly van Bovene Reviewer Mandie Watts Status Completed

CY LY
Balance Balance

Account Code Description

ANTIO003_ATOINTEREST ATO Interest ($1.37) 100%
NAB741581543 NAB (1543) ($290.16) ($25.63) 1032.11%
CcYy LY
TOTAL
Balance Balance
($291.53) ($25.63)

Supporting Documents
© Interest Reconciliation Report Report
© ATO Income Tax Account.pdf

External URLs
No External URLs

Standard Checklist

Attach Interest Reconciliation Report

Ensure all interest has been recorded from Bank Statements
Review Statements to ensure all TFN withheld has been input

Antic Superannuation Fund
2023 Financial Year



Antic Superannuation Fund

Interest Reconciliation Report
For The Period 01 July 2022 - 30 June 2023

Payment Gross TFN Foreign Foreign

Date Amount Interest Withheld Income Credits
Bank Accounts
NAB741581543 NAB (1543)
29/07/2022 1.96 1.96
31/08/2022 5.74 5.74
30/09/2022 12.37 12.37
31/10/2022 22.49 22.49
30/11/2022 26.88 26.88
30/12/2022 29.20 29.20
31/01/2023 28.22 28.22
28/02/2023 23.29 23.29
31/03/2023 23.75 23.75
28/04/2023 24.16 24.16
31/05/2023 42.23 42.23
30/06/2023 49.87 49.87

290.16 290.16

290.16 290.16
TOTAL 290.16 290.16
Tax Return Reconciliation

Totals Tax Return Label

Gross Interest 290.16 11C



15/02/2024, 14:36

Australian Government

Australian Taxation Office

Income tax 551

Print | Australian Taxation Office

Agent M & M GROUP ACCOUNTING
Client ANTIC SUPERANNUATION FUND
ABN 52066 939 150
TFN 844 843 962

Date generated

15 February 2024

Overdue $0.00
Not yet due $0.00
Balance $0.00
Transactions

8 results found - from 01 July 2022 to 30 June 2023 sorted by processed date ordered newest to oldest

Processed date Effective date Description Debit (DR) Credit (CR) Balance
29 May 2023 1 Jun 2023 EFT refund for Income Tax for the period from 01 Jul 21 to 30 Jun 22 $1.37 $0.00
29 May 2023 15 May 2023 Interest for early payment of Income Tax $1.37 $1.37CR
21 Mar 2023 20 Mar 2023 Payment received $259.00 $0.00
22 Feb 2023 15 May 2023 Tax return Self Man Superfund - Income Tax for the period from 01 Jul 21 $259.00 $259.00 DR
to 30 Jun 22
4 Aug 2022 9 Aug 2022 EFT refund for Income Tax for the period from 01 Jul 21 to 30 Jun 22 $247.30 $0.00
8 Jul 2022 8 Jul 2022 General interest charge $247.30 CR
8 Jul 2022 7 Jul 2022 Payment received $506.30 $247.30 CR
1 Jul 2022 1 Jul 2022 General interest charge $259.00 DR

about:blank



28000 - Property Income

2023 Financial Year

Preparer Beverly van Bovene Reviewer Mandie Watts Status Completed

CY LY
Balance Balance

Account Code Description

SHOP7EMERALDLAKES Emerald Lakes Village Commercial ($53,263.57) ($48,540.87) 9.73%
CcYy LY
TOTAL
Balance Balance
($53,263.57) ($48,540.87)

Supporting Documents

© General Ledger Report

© Owner Ledger - Bond Transferred For Non-Payment of Rent - 18 Mar 2015 - See that date on ledger.pdf
© Antic - Discussions 04 Dec 2023 - Bond.pdf

© Market Value - Shop 7 3029 The Boulevard Emerald Lakes.pdf

© 2023 Property Management Report Village Commercial Emerald Lakes.pdf

External URLs
No External URLs

Standard Checklist
Attach all source documentation e.g. Rental Statements, Lease Statements

() Adteeh-Renl-Prepery-StatementRepast

Antic Superannuation Fund
2023 Financial Year



Antic Superannuation Fund

General Ledger
As at 30 June 2023

Transaction Description Units Debit Credit Balance $
Date
Property Income (28000)
Emerald Lakes Village Commercial (SHOP7EMERALDLAKES)
07/07/2022 R M Realty Pty Ltd 3,782.17 3,782.17 CR
03/08/2022 R M Realty Pty Ltd 3,782.17 7,564.34 CR
01/09/2022 R M Realty Pty Ltd 3,782.17 11,346.51 CR
30/09/2022 R M Realty Pty Ltd 3,782.17 15,128.68 CR
02/11/2022 R M Realty Pty Ltd 3,782.17 18,910.85 CR
09/12/2022 R M Realty Pty Ltd 3,665.80 22,576.65 CR
05/01/2023 R M Realty Pty Ltd 1,278.23 23,854.88 CR
03/02/2023 R M Realty Pty Ltd 4,342.52 28,197.40 CR
07/03/2023 R M Realty Pty Ltd 3,780.29 31,977.69 CR
11/04/2023 R M Realty Pty Ltd 1,292.95 33,270.64 CR
01/05/2023 R M Realty Pty Ltd 4,205.32 37,475.96 CR
07/06/2023 R M Realty Pty Ltd 3,552.14 41,028.10 CR
30/06/2023 Being rental bond retained due to eviction of 8,151.00 49,179.10 CR
tenants and non payment of rent
30/06/2023 Being to accrue rent receivable in agents trust 4,084.47 53,263.57 CR
at 30 June 2023 per June 2023 agent's report.
53,263.57 53,263.57 CR

Total Debits: 0.00
Total Credits: 53,263.57



Property Management
Report June 2023

Borislav & Elizabeth Antic

Village Commercial — Emerald Lakes



Income & Expenditure Statement

Borislav & Elizabeth Antic as Trustee
36 San Simeone Drive
Clear !sland Waters QLD 4226

Tinancial Repart for the pericd 01/06/2023 to 3
Shop 7 Village Commercial, Emerald Lakes

nine
£ LG JUf UG,

/
4

200
zve,

9
%

Balance b/fwd from 31st May 2023

Income

Expenses

Owner

GST

Rental income
Rent

GST on Rental
Total Rental

Tenants On Billed Income
Water Usage

GST on Tenants On Billed Income Income

Total Tenants On Billed Income

Total Income

Expenses

General Expenses
Management Fees

Owners Expenses
Recoverable Expenses

GST on Recoverable Expenses
Total Recoverable Expenses

Total Recoverable Expenses

Distribution to Owner
Total

GST Recelved
GST Received
Total GST Received

GST Paid
GST Paid
Total GST Paid

Balance held in Trust as at 30th June 2023

$3,901.14

$3,713.15

$371.32

$4,084.47

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$4,084.47

0

o

$0.0
$166.5
$0.00
$164.87

$17.47

$349.00

$349.00

$3,552.14

$3,552.14

$371.32
$371.32

$17.47

$17.47

$4,084.47



RM Realty Pty Ltd, PO Box 82, SURFERS PARADISE 4217

JWS.W:Z & H:suco».__ Antic as H.._\.m»g

Monday, 3 July 2023

36 San Simeone Drive

Shop 7 Village Commercial

Clear Island Waters
QLD 4226
Building Income & Expenditure For The Period: 01/06/2023 to 30/06/2023
INCOME
Lvl / Suite Tenant Brought B Amounts Owing o Receipts Paid To Carried
Forward Rental Outgoings IParking Cleaning Other Total Date Forward
| GND/07 |Kokko Maria Deli Café $6,252.88 ~ $0.00 $0.00|  $000| $0.00 $0.00  $6252.88 $0.00 | 30/06/220 $6,252.88
 GND/07 [Kokko Maria Deli Café GST $625.28 $0.00|  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $625.28 $0.00 | 30/06/2020 $625.28
GND/07 |Pooches & Pastries (83,715.84) $3,713.15 $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 (82.65) (83,713.15)| 31/0722023 (83,715.84)
GND/07 |Pooches & Pastries GST ($371.63) $371.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 (8031) (8371.32)| 31/072023 ($371.63)
Tncludes GST of: $253.65 $371.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $624.97 ($371.32) $253.65
Totals: $2,790.69 $4,084.47 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,875.16 |  (54,084.47) $2,790.69
Page ! of 3

Axis Property Manager



RM Realty Pty Ltd, PO Box 82, SURFERS PARADISE 4217 Monday, 3 July 2023

Borislav & Elizabeth Antic as Trustee . . B B ~ .
36 San Simeone Drive Shop 7 Village Commercial

Clear Island Waters
QLD 4226

Building Income & Expenditure For The Period: 01/06/2023 to 30/06/2023

EXPENDITURE
Date Invoice No. O-.oﬂ:a\mm,lu.,. ) _rw»%oo Description Net . Tax Totals

6/06/2023 |59085108/F-M2 2084 Peak Body Corporate Management Pty Ltd  [Tenants water usage 13/2/2023-15/5/23 $156.87 $0.00 $156.87
6/06/2023 [59085108/F-M2 2084 Peak Body Corporate Management Pty Ltd  [Water service fee $4.00 $0.80 $8.80
) $164.87 $0.80 $165.67
20/06/2023. [ 5392 | 15010  [RM Realty Pty Ltd [MANAGEMENT FEES (Shop 7 Village Commercial) $166 66 $16.67 $183.33
$166.66 $16.67 $183.33
[Total For Shop 7 Village Commercial: $331.53 $17.47 $349.00

Axis Property Manager Page2 of 3



RM Realty Pty Lid, PO Box 82, SURFERS PARADISE 4217

Monday, 3 July 2023

Borislav & H:usvo%,}n:n as Trustee
36 San Simeone Drive

Shop 7 Village Commercial

Clear Island Waters
QLD 4226
Building Income & Expenditure For The Period: 01/06/2023 to 30/06/2023
SUMMARY
Balance Brought Forward $3,901.14
Total Receipts $4,084.47
Less Total Payments $349.00
wwhww.&q.
Less Owner Payments/Adjustments: q|\oa\§ mwummm.mh_
$3,552.14
Balance -  $4,084.47
NOTES
Axis Property Manager

Page 3 of 3



RM Realty Pty Ltd

ABN 20 011 029 155

Date Thursday, 13 July 2023

Cash Based Financials
1/06/2023 to 30/06/2023

Client Index

Borislav & Elizabeth Antic as Trustee

Report Sub R#port

Property . L
Shop 7 Village Cornmercial
3029 The Boulevarde
~arrara QLD 4211

RM Reality Pty Ltd Contact
Kathy Bown

RM Realty Pty Ltd

Ph: 0755 766 378

A B W N 2 a a a

A

O A~ WON

Type of Report.
Balance Sheet

Income Expenditure Budget Variation
Receipt Detail Budget Variation
Payment Detail Budget Variation
Outgoings Category Summary
Charges and Receipts

Miscellaneous Transactions

Sundry Credits & Adjustments

Expenditure Details




RM Realty Pty Ltd

BALANCE SHEET — Sub Rep. 1
AS AT 30/06/2023

Client
Borislav & Elizabeth Antic as Trustee

Property
Shop 7 Village Commercial

Report 1
Page 1
Date  13/07/2023

TOTAL TRADING RECEIPTS
TOTAL TRADING PAYMENTS (RECOVERABLE)
TOTAL TRADING PAYMENTS (NON RECOVERABLE)

NET TRADING RESULTS

TOTAL CAPITAL PAYMENTS
CHANGE IN DEPOSITS
OWNERS CASH & JOURNAL FUNDS

PLUS RETAINED IN TRUST FROM PREVIOUS PERIOD
MINUS AMOUNT OF BONDS & DEPOSITS

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILAELE

LESS PAID TO OWNER & JOURNAL TRANSFERS

TOTAL REMITTANCES TO OWNER

TOTAL HELD IN TRUST ACCOUNT (INC BONDS/DEPQOSITS)

$4,084.47
$183.33
$165.67

$3,735.47

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

390114
$0.00

$7,636.61

DATE REFERENCE
$3,552.14 7/06/2023 14962

$3,552.14
$4,084.47

DESCRIPTION
Income Remittance (Shop 7 Village Commercial)




RM Realty Ptv Ltd Client Report 1
_”< n< Borislav & Elizabzth Antic as Trustee
I x m U Page 2
INCOME & EXPENDITURE - Sub Rep. 2
P Property Date  13/07/2023
1/06/2023 to 30/06/2023 Cash Based Report Shop 7 Village Commercial
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1/06/2023 TO 30/06/2023 YEAR TO DATE FROM 1/07/2022 TO 30/06/2023
AMOUNT $ TAX $ TOTAL$ BUDGETS$ VAR $ % AMOUNT $ TAX $ TOTAL $ BUDGET $ VAR $ % ANNUALS$ BALANCES$ %
RECEIPTS:
3,713.15 371.32 4,084.47 0.00 3,713.15 0 RENTAL INCOME 4412829  4,412.87  43541.16 0.00 44,128.29 0 0.00 000 o0
3,713.15 371.32 4,084.47 0.00 371315 0 TOTAL BUILDING RECEIPTS 4412829 441287  43541.18 0.00 44,128.29 0 0.0 000 O
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 TENANTS ON BILLED INCOM 429.87 13.39 44326 0.00 429.87 0 0.00 000 O
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 TOTAL OWNER RECEIPTS 429.87 13.39 44326 0.00 429.87 0 0.00 000 0
3,713.15 371.32 4,084.47 0.00 3,713.15 0 TOTAL BUILDING & OWNER 4455816  4,426.26  43,984.42 0.00 44,558.16 0 0.00 000 ©
PAYNMENTS:
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 OTHER EXPENSES 4,758.64 475.86 5,234.50 0.00 4,758.64 0 0.0 000 0
166.66 16.67 183.33 0.00 166.66 0 MANAGEMENT EXPENSES 1,999.92 200.04 2,199.96 0.00 1,899.92 0 0.00 000 o0
166.66 16.67 183.33 0.00 166.66 0 TOTAL OUTGOINGS 6,758.56 675.90 7.434.46 0.00 5,758.56 0 0.00 000 0
164.87 0.80 165.67 0.00 164.87 0 TENANTS ON BILLED EXPEN 400.49 2.40 402.89 0.00 400.49 ] 0.00 000 0
164.87 0.80 165.67 0.00 164.87 0 TOTAL OWNER PAYMENTS 400.49 2.40 402.89 0.00 400.49 0 0.0t 000 O
331.53 17.47 349.00 0.00 331.53 0 TOTAL BUILDING & OWNER 7,159.05 678.30 7,837.35 0.00 7,159.05 0 0.00 000 0O

3,381.62 353.85 3,735.47 0.00 3,381.62 0 NET RECEIPTS 37,399.11 3,747.96 41,147.07 0.00 37,399.11 0




RM Realty Pty Ltd Client . Report 1
Borislav & Elizabzth Antic as Trustee P 3
age
RECEIPT ETAIL BUDGET VARIATION - Sub Rep. 3
= SD u P Property Date 13/07/2023
1/06/2023 to 30/06/2023 Cash Based Report  Shop 7 Village Commercial
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1/06/2023 TO 30/06/2023 YEAR TO DATE FROM 1/07/2022 TO 30/06/2023
AMOUNTS$  TAXS$ TOTAL$ BUDGET § VARS % AMOUNT $ TAX$ TOTAL$ BUDGET $ VARS$ % ANNUALS$ BALANCES$ %
RECEIPTS
RENTAL INGOME
3,713.15 371.32 4,084.47 0.00 3,713.15 0 RENT 44 128.29 441287 48.541.16 0.00 44 128.29 0 0.00 0.00 1]
3,713.15 wﬂ_.wn. R 4,084.47 0.00 3,713.15 0 44,128.29 4,412 87 48 .541.16 0.00 AA_.L.Nm..Nm 0 N a 0.00 o|
3,713.15 371.32 IA_omA.aw 0.00 - 3,713.15 0 TOTAL BUILDING RECEIPTS 44,128.29 4412.87 48:541.16 0.00 44 .128.29 0 0.00 ) 0.00 0
. TENANTS ON BILLED INCOME - o -
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 WATER USAGE 429.87 13.39 443.26 0.00 429.87 0 0.00 0.00 0
0.00° 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0 ) 429.87 13.39 443.26 B 0.00 ..Amm.wﬂ 0 , 0.00 0.00 0
o 0.00 0.00 B 0.00 0.00 3,713.15 0 TOTAL. OWNER RECEIPTS 429.87 13.39 443.26 0.00 429.87 0 0.00 0.00 0

3,713.15 371.32 4,084.47 0.00 3,713.15 0 TOTAL BUILDING & OWNER 44,558.16 4,426.26 48,984.42 0.00 44,558.16 0 0.00 000 O




RM Realty Pty Ltd

PAYMENTS DETAIL BUDGET VARIATION — Sub Rep. 4
1/06/2023 to 30/06/2023

Client Report
Borislav & Elizabzth Antic as Trustee

Page
Property . Date

Cash Based Report  Shop 7 Village Commercial

13/07/2023

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1/06/2023 TO 30/06/2023

YEAR TO DATE FROM 1/07/2022 TO 30/06/2023

AMOUNT § TAXS$ TOTAL$ BUDGET $ YARS % ANNUALS$ BALANCES$ %

AMOUNT $ TAXS TOTAL$ BUDGETS VARS %
EXPENDITURE
OTHER EXPENSES
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 BODY CORPORATE - ADMINL 4,758.64 475.86 5234.50 0.00 4,758.64 0 0.00 000 O
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 4,758.64 475.86 5234.50 0.00 4,758.64 0 0.00 000 ©
MANAGEMENT EXPENSES
166.66 16.67 183.33 0.00 166.66 0 MANAGBEMENT FEES 1,999.92 200.04 2199.96 0.00 1,999.92 0 0.00 000 O
166.66 16.67 183.33 0.00 166.66 0 1,999.92 200.04 2 199.96 0.00 1,989.92 0 0.00 000 0
166.66 16.67 183.33 0.00 331.53 0 TOTAL OUTGOINGS 6,758.56 675.90 7.434.46 0.00 6,758.56 0 0.00 000 O
TENANTS ON BILLED EXPENSES
164.87 0.80 165.67 0.00 164.87 0 WATER CONSUMPTION TEN 400.49 2.40 402.89 0.00 400.49 ] 0.00 000 0O
164.87 0.80 165.67 0.00 164.87 0 400.49 2.40 402.89 0.00 400.49 0 0.00 000 ©
164.87 0.80 165.67 0.00 33153 0 TOTAL OWNER PAYMENTS 400.49 2.40 402.89 0.00 400.49 0 0.00 000 O
331.53 17.47 349.00 0.00 331.53 0 TOTAL BUILDING & OWNER T,159.05 678.30 7.837.35 0.00 7.159.05 0 0.00 000 O




RM Realty Pty Ltd

Client Report 1
Borislav & Elizabzth Antic as Trustee

P 5
OUTGOINGS CATEGORY SUMMARY - Sub Rep. 5 -
1/06/2023 to 30/06/2023

Property Date 13/07/2023
Cash Based Report Shop 7 Village Commercial

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1/06/2023 TO 30/06/2023

YEAR TO DATE FROM 1/07/2022 TO 30/06/2023

AMOUNT $

TAX $ TOTAL$ BUDGETS$ VARS % AMOUNT $ TAX $ TOTAL $ BUDGET $ VAR $ % ANNUALS$ BALANCES$ %
CATEGORY SUMMARY
RECEIPT ALLOCATION
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 INCL IN RECOVERY OUTG'S 429.87 13.39 443.26 0.00 429.87 0 0.00 0.00 o]
3,713.15 371.32 4,084.47 0.00 3,713.15 0 OWNERS 44 128.29 441287 44,541.16 0.00 44,128.29 0 0.0¢ 0.00 0
PAYMENT ALLOCATION
166.66 16.67 183.33 0.00 166.66 0 INCL IN RECOVERY OUTG'S 6,758.56 675.90 7.434.46 0.00 3,758.56 0 o.00 0.00 0
164.87 0.80 165.67 0.00 164.87

0 OWNERS 400.49 2.40 40289 0.00 400.49 0 0.0¢ 000 O




RM Realty Pty Ltd

Client
Borislav & Elizabeth Antic as Trustee

REF. NO

GND/07

~ GND/O7

Report 2
Page 1
A Property ,
CHARGES AND RECEIPTS Shop 7 Village Commercial Date 13/07/2023
1/06/2023 to 3(/06/2023
. BALANCE CURRENT CURRENT CURRENT  AMOUNT NET TAX  AMOUNT BALANCE
TENANT/PREMISES ACCOUNT B/FWD NET TAX CHARGES DUE RECEIVED RECEIVED RECEIVED  C/FWD
Kokko Maria Deli Café
RETAIL RENT 6,878.16 0.0¢ 0.00 0.60 6,878.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,878.16
TOTAL  6878.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,878.16 0.00 0.00 000  6878.16
Pooches & Pastries
RENT (4,087.47) 3,713.15 371.32 4,084.47 (3.00) 3,713.15 371.32 4,084.47 (4,087.47)
TOTAL (4,087.47) 3,713.15% 371.32 4,084.47 (3.00) 3,713.15 371.32 4,084 .47 (4,087.47)




RM Realty Pty Ltd

' CHARGES AND RECEIPTS
1/06/2023 to 30/06/2023

Client
Borislav & Elizabeth Antic as Trustee

Property
Shop 7 Village Commeércial

Report 2
Page 2
Date 13/07/2023

BALANCE CURRENT CURRENT CURRENT

AMOUNT NET TAX AMOUNT BALANCE

REF.NO  TENANT/PREMISES ACCOUNT B/FWD NET TAX CHARGES DUE REGEIVED RECEIVED RECEIVED  C/FWD
Property Totals

RENT (4,087.47) 3,713.15 371.32 4,084 .47 (3.00) 3,713.15 371.32 4,084.47 (4,087.47)

RETAIL RENT ) 6,878.16 0.00- 0.00 0.00 m_wlﬂm.._m 0.00 0.00 ] 0.00 6,878.16

TOTAL 2,790.69 3,713.15 371.32 4,084.47 6,875.16 3,713.15 371.32 4,084.47 2,790.69




RM Realty Pty Ltd

Client

Borislav & Elizabeth Antic as Trustee Report 5
Page 1
Property
EXPENDITURE DETAILS Shop 7 Village Commercial Date 13/07/2023
1/06/2023 to 30/06/2023
CODE/ PAYMENT INVOICE A PERIOD GOVERED AMOUNT GST TOTAL
DATE NUMBER CREDITOR NUMBER DESCRIPTION FROM O
MANAGEMENT EXPENSES
470 MANAGEMENT FEES
29/06/2023 B RM Realty Pty Ltd 5392 MANAGEMENT FEES (Shop 7 Village 166.66 16.67 183.33
166.66 16.67 183.43
TENANTS ON BILLED EXPENSES
541 WATER CONSUMPTION TENANTS
6/06/2023 P Peak Body Corporate Management Pt 159085108/F \Water service fee 13/02/2023 '15/05/2023 8.00 0.80 8.80
6/06/2023 P Peak Body Corporate Management Pt 159085108/F Tenants water usage 13/2/2023-15/5/23 13/02/2023 15/05/2023 166.87 0.00 156.87
164.87 0.80 165.67
GRAND TOTAL 331.53 17.47 349.00




RM Realty Pty Ltd
PO Box 82

SURFERS PARADISE
QLD 4217

CASH TAX SUMMARY REPORT

Building: Shop 7 Village Commercial

Owner: Borislav & Elizabeth Antic as Trustee
FOR THE PERIOD: June, 2023 TO: June, 2023

Warning! Do not lodge this calculation worksheet with your BAS statement!

REF |DETAILS REF $ REF $
G1 |[Total Income (including any GST) G1 $4,084
G3 |LESS GST-free Income G3
G4 |[LESS Input taxed income G4
G5 |G3+G4 G5
G6 |[Total Income subject to GST (G1 minus G5) G6 $4,084
G7 |PLUS Adjustments (if applicable) G7 $0
G8 |Total Income subject to GST after adjustments (G6 + G7) G8 $4,084
G9 |GST on Income G9 $371
G10 |Capital Expenditure (including any GST) G10 $0
G11 |PLUS Revenue Expenditure (including any GST) G11 $349
G12 |G10+ G11 G12 $349
G13 |LESS Expenditure for making input taxed income G13
G14 |LESS Expenditure without GST in the payment/invoice G14
G16 [G13 + G14 G16
G17 (Total Expenditure subject to GST (G12-G16) G17 $349
G18 |PLUS Adjustments (if applicable) G18 $0
G19 |Total Expenditure subject to GST after adjustments (G17+G18) G19 $349
G20 |GST on Expenditure G20 $17
GST you owe the ATO $371
GST the ATO owes you $17
Total you owe the ATO $354




13/07/2023 4:37:15 PM

RM Realty Pty Ltd :
Cash Book 1/06/2023 to 30/06/2023
AUDIT REPORT
Bank Slip  Trans Date Receipt/ Type Reference Account  Name Description of Matter Receipts Payments Total
Date Invoice
SELECTED OPENING BALANCE: R M Realty Pty Ltd $3,901.14
Building: Shop 7 Village Comamercial - Landlord/Owner: Borislav & Elizabeth Antic as Trustee
6/06/2023 6/06/2023 47 P 541 Peak Body Corporate Manageme Tenants water usage 13/2/2023-15/5/23 $156.87
6/06/2023 6/06/2023 47 P 541 Peak Body Corporate Manageme Water service fee $8.00
6/06/2023 6/06/2023 47 P 541 Peak Body Corporate Manageme GST Water service fee $0.80
$165.67 $3,735.47
Building: Shop 7 Village Commercial - Landlord/Owner: Borislav & Elizabeth Antic as Trustee
7/06/2023 7/06/2023 B 083088:741581543 550 Borislav & Elizabeth Antic as Tr Income Remittance (Shop 7 Village Commercial) $3,552.14
. $3,552.14 $183.33
Building: Shop 7 Village Commercial - Landlord/Owner: Borislav & Elizabeth Antic as Trustee
28/06/2023  29/06/2023 23434 B 100 Pooches & Pastries GND/07 RENT 01/07/2023-31/07/2023 $3,713.15
28/06/2023  29/06/2023 23434 B 100 Pooches & Pastries GST GND/07 RENT 01/07/2023-31/4)7/2023 $371.32
$4,084.47 $4,267.80
Building: Shop 7 Village Commercial - Landlord/Owner: Borislav & Elizabeth Antic as Trustee
29/06/2023  29/06/2023 B 484799:605625092 470 RM Realty Pty Ltd MANAGEMENT FEES (Shop 7 Village Commercial) $166.66
29/06/2023  29/06/2023 B 484799:605625092 470 RM Realty Pty Ltd GST ort MANAGEMENT FEES (Shcp 7 Village Com $16.67
_ $183.33 $4,084.47
Total Per Trust (for selected criteris): R M Realty Pty Ltd $4,084.47 $3,901.14

Axis Property Manager

Fage 1 of 1



RM Realty Pty Lid Thursday, 13 July 2023

Account Activity Report from 01 Jun 2023 to 30 Jun 2023

Building: 114 Shop 7 Village Commercial
Date Supplier / Tenant Description - Cheque Receipt Net Tax Arnount
Account: 100 RENT
28/06/2023 07 Pooches & Pastries GND/07 RENT 01/07/2023-31/07/2023 B 23434 $3,713.15 $371.32 $4,034.47
Account: 100 RENT $3,713.15 $371.32 $4,034.47
Total:  Receipts $3,71315  $371.32 $4,084.47
Date Supplier / Tenant ___ Description - Cheque Invoice/Order Net Tax Arnount
Account: 470 MANAGEMENT FEES
29/06/2023 RM Realty Pty Ltd MANAGEMENT FEES (Shop 7 Village Commercial B 15010 5392 $166.66 $16.67 $183.33
Account: 470 MANAGEMENT FEES ($166.66) ($16.67) ($183.33)
Account: 541 WATER CONSUMPTION TENANTS
6/06/2023  Peak Body Corporate Manage Water service fee P 2084 159085108/F $8.00 $0.80 $8.80
6/06/2023  Peak Body Corporate Manage Tenants water usage 13/2/2023-15/5/23 P 2084 159085108/F $156.87 $0.00 $156.87
Account: 541 WATER CONSUMPTION TENANT ($164.87) ($0.80) ($165.67)
Account: 550 PROGRESS PAYMENT
7/06/2023  Borislav & Elizabeth Antic as Income Remittance (Shop 7 Village Commercial) B 14962 5677 $3,552.14 $0.00 wwnm 52.14
Account: 550 PROGRESS PAYMENT ($3,552.14) $0.00 ($3,552.14)
Total:  Payments ($3.883.67)  (S17.47)  ($3,901.14)
Total for: Shop 7 Village Commercial (5170.52)  $353.85 $183.33

Axis Property Manager Page 1 of 1
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commercial property specialists

TAX INVOICE 252033 Ceraars wes s
29 Jun 2023 Suite 2/79 West Burleigh Rd
Invoice Number Burleigh Heads QLD 4220
Borislav & Elizabeth Antic as Trustee INV-0480 Ph: 07 55 766 378
zf::: |§|Ln:\:°; VI\)I:\TERS QLD 4226 Reference Fi ety @mrealtyneta
June 2023
AUSTRALIA
ABN
20011 029 155
Description Quantity Unit Price GST Amount AUD
Management Fees 1.00 166.66 10% 166.66
Property: Shop 7 Village Commercial
Property Management Fees June 2023
Subtotal 166.66
TOTAL GST 10% 16.67
TOTAL AUD 183.33
Due Date: 30 Jun 2023
Payment Details:
Account Name: R M Realty Pty Ltd
858: 484 799
Account No: 605625092
E D Customer Borislav & Elizabeth Antic as Trustee
AY M N T A V C E Invoice Number INV-0430
Amount Due 183.33
Due Date 30 jun 2023

To:

R M Realty Pty Ltd

Suite 2/79 West Burleigh Rd
Burleigh Heads QLD 4220
Ph: 07 55 766 378

E: Kathy@rmrealty.net.au

Amount Enclosed

Enter the amount you are paying above

ABN: 20 011 029 155. Reglstered Office: Office 2 79 West Burleigh Rd, BURLEIGH HEADS, QLD, 4220, Australla.



07 5528 9990

et

[}

PO Box 1509, Runaway Bay, Qid 4216

ABN: 66 130 755 921

(ormm

SH(\ (" 1 v, wAAUE
S
T Dwerecr _.Z_f\'_‘n.
Teriarrs  WATEL Peak
vsanue alzfases Js]ez Body Corporate Management

RPALE

316567,

BPa~ aofM

WATER INVOICE
THE VILLAGE COMMERCIAL CTS 37498

Borislav Antic Date of Notice
Erzsebet Antic Atf
) . 19 May 2023
36 San Simeon Drive
CLEAR ISLAND WATERS 4226 Afc Number 02100019
Lot Number 3361
Amount brought forward from last bill: Nil
Meter Number Readings Tariff kL Days Net Amount
13/02/23 15/05/23
3361-7 Cold Water (No GST) 1,406 1,441 |CW 35 156.87
Service Fee 8.00
Supply for 91 days to Lot 3361 THE VILLAGE COMMERCIAL CTS 37498 GST on $8.00 0.80
| The Boulevard Less Cents Adiustinen 0.00
Carrara QLD 4211 Total Charges 165.67
- - Sceurifty Deposit to Pay 0.00
; i . . g ]
oy Days Total kL. Daly Average || Total This Bill $165.67
s Bil }
Last Bill 91 25 0 Payment Due 02/0()/23_
Please note that the rm;-»pe;l\fl.: ix 44820 < As per GECC. - -
I'nsure the B=Pay and Reference Numbers below are used w hen making payment. Total Amount $165.67
YOU ANV ATETTING AGEN T DULASE FNSURE YOU FORWARD A COPY FO P A payab]e o
Tel: 1300 552 311 Telephone: Call this number o pay by credit card,
Ref. 1580 8510 8 International; +613 8648 0158 (charges apply).
www.stratamax.com au Intemet: Make credit card payments online (charges apply). LS
Ref: 1590 8510 8 Visit www.slratamax.com.au StrataPay Reference
www.slratapay.com/ddr Direct Debit: Make auto payments from your credit card* or 1 590 851 0 8
Tel: 1300 552 311 bank account. Visit stratapay.comiddr to register Dincis Ciah Amount Due Date
Ref: 1590 8510 8 *Credit card charges apply. R $165.67 02 Jun 23
] Biller Code: 74625 BPay: Contact your participating financial institution to make a payment Nick Jones
N Ref: 1590 8510 8 from your cheque or savings account using BPay. E37498/02100019 Lot 33617
5, Billpay Code: 9216 In Person: Prasent this bill at any Post Office to make cash, cheque or Borisiav Antic
""" Ref No: 1590 8510 807 EFTPOS payments, Erzsebet Antic Atf
Make cheque payable to: Mail: Send cheque with this stip by mail to: StrataPay, Locked Bag 9 36 San Simeon Drive
StralaPay 1590 8510 8 GCMC, Bundall QId 9726 Australla CLEAR ISLAND WATERS 4226
BSB: 067-970 Internet Banking - EFT: Use this BSB and Accotint Number to pay directly

Account No: 1590 8510 8
{Applies to this bill only)

from your bank account in Australlan Dallars (AUD).
Account Name: StralaPay Bank: CBA, Sydney, Auslralia,

AR AT

*71 216 159085108 07



PO Box 82,

SURFERS PARADISE
Ph: 07 5576 6378

RM Realty Pty Ltd

Fax: A.C.N. 20011 029 155
Borislav & Elizabeth Antic as Trustee TAX INVOICE
36 San Simeone Drive Page: 1
Clear Island Waters Batch EFT: 14962
QLD 4226 Date: 07 Jun 2023
114 Shop 7 Village Commercial ABN. 72749852918
| Paid Date | Lease Name | Details NetRent  Tax Gross Rent
30/06/2023 Kylo Enterprises Pty Ltd RENT $3,713.15 $371.32 $4,084.47 23309
| Date Particulars Net Other Tax Gross Other
|  Date Particulars |Net Disb. Tax Gross Disb. |
6/06/2023  Tenants water usage 13/2/2023-15/5/23 $156.87 $0.00 $156.87
6/06/2023  Water service fee $8.00 $0.80 $8.80
Notes

[ Total Rent ] Mgt Fees | Service Fees | Other Income I Disbursementsl Funds Held m

$4,084.47

$183.33 $0.00 $0.00

Management & Service Fees include a GST o $16.67

$165.67

$0.00 $3,552.14



Mandie Watts

From: Mandie Watts <mandie.watts@mmgroupaccounting.com.au>
Sent: Monday, 4 December 2023 11:31 AM

To: '‘Beverly van Bovene'

Cc: M & M Group Accounting

Subject: RE: Antic Superfund Queries

Hi Bev,

For Antic Superfund, Boris dropped in a bunch of paperwork. | will get Kathy to scan it in for you tomorrow.

To summarise:

e He supplied the bank statements — | don’t think there is a great deal of activity so | didn’t worry about asking
for the csv again.

e There is an $8K amount on the balance sheet for the tenants bond. Boris said that the tenant was evicted for
non-payment of rent and he got to retain the bond so this liability likely need to be cleared against the
rental income account. He did supply an old ledger connected to this.

e There is an amount on the balance sheet for Asgard distribution receivable. Asgard was disposed of in prior
financial years so this receivable shouldn’t have been on the balance sheet last FY, so it needs to be cleared
against the distribution income account.

e He supplied council rates, water etc.

e He didn’t have an agent’s valuation but | told him to go back and ask for one.

e He thought he had already supplied the income from the agent, but | asked him to go back and ask for an
annual summary.

Due to his accent | do find some of what he says hard to understand at times, but above it the gist of how | think the
convo went. If we are still missing anything else, if its not material we are probably best to push forward without it if
we can.

Kind regards,

Mandie Watts

Our office will be closed from Friday 22" December 2023 to Sunday 7" January 2024 for the Christmas break. We

would like to thank you for your support in 2023 and wish you and your family a happy and safe festive season.
We look forward to speaking to you in the new year.

Mandie VWatts BBus GradDipCA MTa
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Liability limited by a Scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.
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REALTY

commercial property specialists

30t January 2024
Borislav and Elizabeth Antic ATF
36 San Simeone Drive
Clear Island Waters QLD 4226

Re: Shop 7, 3029 The Boulevard, Emerald Lakes

Dear Boris and Elizabeth

Further to our conversation of even date please find below with my kerb side valuation estimate for
Shop 7, 3029 The Boulevard, Emerald Lakes using the net annual income and yield as shown below.

Gross Rental Income as at 1% January 2024 $45,894.53
Less estimated expenses for 2023/2024 $13,548.00
Net income before Land Tax $32,346.53

Other matters that were not taken into account and unknown are:-
e Any development potential of the subject land and or any
e Native Title Claim registered on the subject land.

Yield 5.75% =$562,548.00
Please note that this is an opinion only and must be used on that basis only and for no other purpose
whatsoever. It is not a sworn valuation and should you need a sworn valuation then | am able to

supply you with details of an appropriate valuer who should be able to assist.

I trust this is of assistance to you.

Director
RM Realty Pty Ltd

ABN 20 011 029 155 © 0755766 378 E admin@rmrealty.net.au A Suite 2/79 West Burleigh Road, Burleigh Heads QLD 4220 rmrealty.net.au



28100 - Rental Reimbursements

2023 Financial Year

Preparer Beverly van Bovene Reviewer Mandie Watts Status Completed

Account - CY LY
Description

Code Balance Balance

28100 Rental Reimbursements ($395.95) 100%
CY LY
TOTAL
Balance Balance
($395.95)

Supporting Documents
© General Ledger Report

External URLs
No External URLs

Standard Checklist
Attach all supporting Documentation
Has the Fund received any non-arm's length income? If so, it may be taxed at 47%

Antic Superannuation Fund
2023 Financial Year



Antic Superannuation Fund
General Ledger
As at 30 June 2023

Transaction Description
Date

Units

Debit

Credit

Balance $

Total Debits: 0.00
Total Credits: 0.00

0.00 DR




30100 - Accountancy Fees

2023 Financial Year

Preparer Beverly van Bovene Reviewer Mandie Watts Status Completed

Account CY LY

Description Change
Code Balance Balance

30100 Accountancy Fees $3,300.00 100%
CY LY
TOTAL
Balance Balance
$3,300.00

Supporting Documents
© General Ledger Report

External URLs
No External URLs

Standard Checklist
Attach all source documentation
Ensure all Transactions have been entered

Antic Superannuation Fund
2023 Financial Year



Antic Superannuation Fund
General Ledger
As at 30 June 2023

Transaction Description
Date

Units

Debit

Credit

Balance $

Total Debits: 0.00
Total Credits: 0.00

0.00 DR




30200 - Administration Costs

2023 Financial Year

Preparer Beverly van Bovene Reviewer Mandie Watts Status Completed

Account CY LY

Description
Code Balance Balance

30200 Administration Costs $137.50 $137.50 0%
CY LY
TOTAL
Balance Balance
$137.50 $137.50

Supporting Documents
© General Ledger Report
© Receipt - SB Partners 20.07.2022.pdf

External URLs
No External URLs

Standard Checklist
Attach all source documentation
Ensure all Transactions have been entered

Antic Superannuation Fund
2023 Financial Year



Antic Superannuation Fund
General Ledger
As at 30 June 2023

Transaction Description Units Debit Credit Balance $
Date

Administration Costs (30200)

Administration Costs (30200)
20/07/2022 super central 137.50 137.50 DR
137.50 137.50 DR

Total Debits: 137.50
Total Credits: 0.00



Ali Abd Aziz - SB Partners é
FW: Invoice #00181922; From Supercentral Pty Ltd
19 July 2022 at 10:28 am

Megan Schulze - SB Partners

Hi Boris,

Please find appended invoice from Super Central for the Antic Superannuation Fund Deed Update subscription for the next 12
months. The amount owing is $137.50 and payment is due by 18 August 2022. Payment options are included on the invoice.

If you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Kind regards

Ali Abd Aziz
Senior Accountant

We value your opinion. Please leave a review on your recent experience here!

IMPORTANT - This e-mail and any attachments may be confidential and privileged and is intended only for the use of the
addressee, If received in error, please contact the writer and delete al| capies. You may not use, copy or deliver this to anyone
else. Before opening or using attachments, check them for viruses and defects. No liability is accepted by the sender in the
regard. This e-mail message only and does not constitute advice and should not be relied upon as such.

Liability Limited by a Scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

----- Original Message-----

From: Laura Keats <Laura@supercentral.com.au>

Sent: Monday, 18 July 2022 11:38 AM

To: James Legat - SB Partners <jlegat@sbpartners.com.au>
Subject: Invoice #00181922; From Supercentral Pty Ltd

Dear Adviser/Trustee

Please find attached our annual SMSF deed update subscription renewal invoice.

Kind regards

SUPERCentral Pty Ltd

Tel: 02 8296 6266

email: info@supercentral.com.au

s ©L2 ocoo
RC 1772950

FARNLAT IN FLYE [FURINGIE LTErRLL

L

TAX INVOICE
| BT )

Ll =

DRI RO Thena wnas G g R Agguel DUl

ST Do o

DUE AND PAYABLE 8Y, 18:08/2522 $137.50




Internet Banking 20/7/22, 7:58 am

more
# nab i NAB Internet Banking

Pay anyone funds transfer - bank acknowledgement

Bank acknowledgement details

Status: Paid

Confirmation Number: R2875594290

Created: 20/07/22

Your transfer details

From Account: Investment Account /083-088 74-158-1543
. sb partners/062-000 11772950

IoAccount: COMMONWEALTH BANK OF AUSTRALIA

Amount: 137.50

Description: Super central

Remitter Name: B antic

Transfer date: 20/07/22

Payment notification
No SMS payment notification selected

End of Report

Date 20/07/22 Time 07:58
National Australia Bank Limited A.B.N. 12 004 044 937

https:/fib.nab.com.au/nabib/payments t .
-transferNewAckPprint.cf| Page1of 1



30400 - ATO Supervisory Levy

2023 Financial Year

Preparer Beverly van Bovene Reviewer Mandie Watts Status Completed

Account CY LY

Description
Code Balance Balance

30400 ATO Supervisory Levy $259.00 $259.00 0%
CY LY
TOTAL
Balance Balance
$259.00 $259.00

Supporting Documents
© General Ledger Report
© ATO Levy.pdf

External URLs
No External URLs

Standard Checklist
Attach all source documentation
Ensure all Transactions have been entered

Antic Superannuation Fund
2023 Financial Year



Antic Superannuation Fund

General Ledger
As at 30 June 2023

Transaction Description Units Debit Credit Balance $
Date
ATO Supervisory Levy (30400)
ATO Supervisory Levy (30400)
09/08/2022 ATO 259.00 259.00 DR
259.00 259.00 DR

Total Debits: 259.00
Total Credits: 0.00




M & M Group Accounting g
Antic Superannuation Fund - Income Tax Account
17 March 2023 at 3:00 pm

Hi Boris,

Just sending you a reminder that there is $259.00 owing in the ATO Income Tax
Account for Antic Superannuation Fund. This is for Self Managed Super Fund
Supervisory Levy for 2022.

| have attached a statement showing the transactions and also a payment slip. If you
could please arrange for payment of $259 to be made by 15 May 2023.

If you have any questions, please contact our office.
Kind regards,

Kathy Walsh

Kathy Walsh
ADMINISTRATION

A Acacia Centre Commercial, Suite 808
P 07 5551 1334 340 Scottsdale Drive, Robina Q 4226
E reception@mmgroupaccounting.comau feorner of Firebird Place & Scottsdale Drive} A é oo
W www.mmgroupaccounting.com.au M PO Box 4221, Robina Q 4230 ALCAUNTI

Agent L8 S LS AL L
Chenl AR Sl Al
ABK L UEe it g

Date generated CMen ) 2tn
Overduz 230D
e iitans 322901 DR
Balance 1070 09 DR
4 259 .00

Srosate fonng - Stam 07 July 2022+ 17 March 2022 - o precessed date o -d-r o newest to oldest

Processed date Effective dats  Description Debit (DR}  Credit (CR) Balance
22 Salby BIE3 12 Way 2022 Taw cewer Totblsn SETA oD IATAT DR

Snpe-lard s bug~e Tay fo
e per g fram 30 4ol 20

o 30 Jun 22

4aur U2 ST EFT nedne for Inwe =y Tay S4T30 5000
far Pz e fom 0% L

A B S § A
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New bill payment - bank acknowledgement 18/3/23, 8:29 am

Internet Banking

New bill payment - bank acknowledgement

Acknowledgement details

Status report: Paid
Confirmation number: N0174027636
Created: 18/03/23
From account: Business Account #0874/084-917 51-159-0874
Biller code: 75556
Biller name: AUSTRALIAN TAXATION OFFICE
Customer reference no: 551008448439625921
Amount; 259.00
Payment date: 18/03/23
When will my

End of Report

Date 18/03/23 Time 09:28
National Australia Bank Limited A.B.N. 12 004 044 937

https://ib.nab.com.au/nabib/billPayment_new_ack.ctl Page 1 of 2



30700 - Auditor's Remuneration

2023 Financial Year

Preparer Beverly van Bovene Reviewer Mandie Watts Status Completed

Account CY LY

Description
Code Balance Balance

30700 Auditor's Remuneration $506.50 $506.28 0.04%
CY LY
TOTAL
Balance Balance
$506.50 $506.28

Supporting Documents
© General Ledger Report

External URLs
No External URLs

Standard Checklist
Attach all source documentation
Ensure all Transactions have been entered

Antic Superannuation Fund
2023 Financial Year



Antic Superannuation Fund

General Ledger
As at 30 June 2023

Transaction Description Units Debit Credit Balance $
Date
Auditor's Remuneration (30700)
Auditor's Remuneration (30700)
04/08/2022 tex solusen 506.50 506.50 DR
506.50 506.50 DR

Total Debits: 506.50
Total Credits: 0.00




38000 - Insurance

2023 Financial Year

Preparer Beverly van Bovene Reviewer Mandie Watts Status Completed

Account CY LY

Description Change
Code Balance Balance

38000 Insurance $308.33 $370.00 (16.67)%
CY LY
TOTAL
Balance Balance
$308.33 $370.00

Supporting Documents
© General Ledger Report

External URLs
No External URLs

Standard Checklist
Attach all source documentation
Ensure all Transactions have been entered

Antic Superannuation Fund
2023 Financial Year



Antic Superannuation Fund
General Ledger
As at 30 June 2023

Transaction Description Units Debit Credit Balance $
Date

Insurance (38000)

Insurance (38000)
18/11/2022 Audit Shield 308.33 308.33 DR
308.33 308.33 DR

Total Debits: 308.33
Total Credits: 0.00



41600 - Pensions Paid

2023 Financial Year

Preparer Beverly van Bovene Reviewer Mandie Watts Status Completed

Account CY LY

Description
Code Balance Balance

ANTBORO00001P (Pensions Paid) Antic, Borislav - Pension (Pension) $6,217.44 $4,632.87 34.2%
ANTERZ00001P (Pensions Paid) Antic, Erzsebet - Pension (Pension) $17,820.00 $22,070.41 (19.26)%
CcYy LY
TOTAL
Balance Balance
$24,037.44 $26,703.28

Supporting Documents
o Pension Summary Report Repor t

External URLs
No External URLs

Standard Checklist

O Attach copy of Pension Summary Report

O Ensure Member(s) have been advised of pension for coming year
O Ensure Minimum Pension has been paid for each account

Antic Superannuation Fund
2023 Financial Year



Antic Superannuation Fund

Pension Summary
As at 30 June 2023

Member Name : Antic, Borislav
Member Age : 78" (Date of Birth : 20/10/1943)

Member Pension Pension Tax Min / Minimum Maximum Gross PAYG Net Pension Amount to
Code Type Start Date | Free PF Pension Payment reach Minimum
Payments
ANTBOR | Account 01/07/2014 | 18.70% | 3.00% $4,440.00* N/A $6,217.44 $0.00 $6,217.44 NIL
00001P Based
Pension

*COVID-19 50% reduction has been applied to the minimum pension amount.

| | | | | $4,440.00 | $0.00 | $6,217.44 | $0.00 | $6,217.44 | $0.00
Member Name : Antic, Erzsebet
Member Age : 73* (Date of Birth : 03/02/1949)
Member Pension Pension Tax Min / Minimum Maximum | Gross PAYG Net Pension Amount to
Code Type Start Date | Free PF Pension Payment reach Minimum
Payments
ANTERZO | Account 01/07/2014 | 81.74% | 2.50% $17,610.00* N/A $17,820.00 $0.00 $17,820.00 NIL
0001P Based
Pension
*COVID-19 50% reduction has been applied to the minimum pension amount.
| | | | | | $17,610.00 | $0.00 | $17,820.00 | $0.00 | $17,820.00 | $0.00
Total :
| | | [ $22,050.00 [ $0.00 [ $24,037.44 [ $0.00 | $24,037.44 [ $0.00

*Age as at 01/07/2022 or pension start date for new pensions.



41960 - Property Expenses - Council Rates

2023 Financial Year

Preparer Beverly van Bovene Reviewer Mandie Watts Status Completed

CY LY
Balance Balance

Account Code Description

SHOP7EMERALDLAKES Emerald Lakes Village Commercial $3,095.70 100%
CY LY
TOTAL
Balance Balance
$3,095.70

Supporting Documents

© General Ledger Report

© GCCC Rates notice 16.01.23.pdf
© GCCC Rates notice 25.07.22.pdf

External URLs
No External URLs

Standard Checklist
Attach Agent statements (either monthly or annual)
Attach any other statements, notices or invoices

Antic Superannuation Fund
2023 Financial Year



Antic Superannuation Fund

General Ledger
As at 30 June 2023

Transaction Description Units Debit Credit Balance $
Date
Property Expenses - Council Rates (41960)

Emerald Lakes Village Commercial (SHOP7EMERALDLAKES)

19/08/2022 COGC Rates 1,384.75 1,384.75 DR

04/11/2022 Cogc Rates 164.14 1,548.89 DR

13/02/2023 Cogc Rates 1,546.81 3,095.70 DR
3,095.70 3,095.70 DR

Total Debits: 3,095.70
Total Credits: 0.00



Gold Coast City Council ABN 84 858 548 460

CITY OF — — — —Page-4
i : cityofgoldcoast.com.au/rates
GOLDCOAST. Rate Notice | (07) 5667 5995 or 1300 366 659 |
— —l L - —_—
' Notice number Date of issue | . .
| 2 3248934 4 25 July 2022 Current rating period:
- 1 July 2022 to 31 December 2022
—e—eeeeeee e
| $1,546.60
‘ (see back for payment options)

|

E Antic and B Antic Due date for payment:
| 36 San Simeon Dr 25 August 2022 ‘

CLEAR ISLAND WATERS QLD 4226 Total amount payable after due date:
| $1,671.85
l | (interest penalty applies after due date) ‘

| UNIT 7, 3029 The Boulevarde, CARRARA QLD 4211 |
Lot 3361 SP211909

‘ (Payments received after 06 July 2022 may not be included on this notice)
State Government and associated charges (see rate assessment page for details) $287.10 ‘
Council rates and charges (see rate assessment page for details) $1,384.75
Less 10% Council discount on GENERAL RATE if full payment received by the due date $125.25CR
“ Amount payable if paid by: 25 August 2022 $1,546.60

| To view your rating category statement and other rate notice inserts online,
visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/inserts

‘ 'To make a voluntary contribution towards the acquisition and enhancement |

 of the City’s koala habitat, please use the Braye details on the reverse. J

T —————————— |

CITY OF In Person / Mail Payment Advice *419 232489344 Credit

GOLDCOAST.  jmmscimeondsam T
b o O .

Commonwealth Bank of Australla

Biller Code: 575217
Ref: 2 3248934 4

BPOINT  on48123 123 124 / /
Total Amount Payable Total Amount Payable .
If paid by: 25 August 2022 If paid after: 25 August 2022
Teller stamp
and inilials No. of
$1,546.60 $1,671.85 G C:eques Cheques (see reverse)
For Credit
Gold Coast City Council
Tran Cede User ID Customer Reference No.
831 066684 000002324893443 $ 5

+757+



In accordance with the Local Government Act 2009, Local Government Regulation 2012 and Council of the City of Gold Coast's (Council) adopted
budget resolutions, all rates and charges are due and payable within 31 days of the issue of the rate notice on which the rates or charges are levied.
Any overdue amounts will attract penalty interest at the appropriate rate until either ful payment (including the interest) is made or a satisfactory

payment arrangement is approved by Council.

| How to pay

your rates

Direct Debit

Use this option to pay future rate notices by direct debit from
your bank, credit union or building society using your cheque
or savings account.

Credit card accounts not accepted.
Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.aw/payments to complete a request.

A

Pay using Bpay®

Biller Code: 575217
Ref: Use Notice Number

Telephone & Internet Banking - Bray®
Contact your bank or financial institution to make this
payment from your cheque, savings, debit, credit card
or fransaction account.

No surcharge by the City applies when using a credit
card to pay by Bray®.

Bray View®: view and pay this notice using internet banking.
Bray View Registration No: use the Notice Number
located at the top left of page 1.

More info: www.bpay.com.au

® Registered to Brar Pty Ltd ABN 69 079 137 518

Pay by phone

Call us on 1300 886 731 (or from outside Australia call
+61 7 5667 5995) anytime to pay with MasterCard or Visa.
Payments by credit card will incur a surcharge.

See Brav® option to avoid surcharge.

Payment Reference Number: use the Notice Number
over the page.

Pay online

Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/payments and follow
the links to pay with MasterCard or Visa.

Payments by credit card will incur a surcharge.

See Bpar® option to avoid surcharge.

Payment Reference Number: use the Notice Number
over the page.

|

BPOINT in person
Pay at any Commonwealth Bank branch with cash, cheque
or money order,

#h

] I;'a'arson
B

Post Billpay in person

Pay at any Australia Post office and present the entire notice
when making payment. Payment by cash, cheque or

debit card only.

Payments will incur a transaction fee.

See Brar® option to avoid a City transaction fee.

Customer Service Centre in person
Pay at any Customer Service Centre with cheque,
debit card, MasterCard or Visa.

Payment by credit card will incur a surcharge.
Cash is not accepted.

There have been changes to our centres, for

locations and opening hours please visit
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/contactus

#

I How to contact us

cityofgoldcoast.com.au/rates

07 5667 5995 or 1300 366 659

Monday to Friday 7am — 6pm
{or from outside Australia call +61 7 5667 5995)

City of Gold Coast
PO Box 5042 GOLD COASTMC QLD 9726

Details of cheque(s) etc, customer to complete.

Drawer Bank or BSB

N

Voluntary koala contribution

NOTE: This Bray® number is for veluntary contributions to the
acquisition and enhancement of the City's koala habitat only.

-
B
Telephone and Internet Banking - Bray®

Contact your bank or financial institution to make this payment

from your cheque, savings, debit, credit card or transaction account.
More info: www.bpay.com.au

NOT TO BE USED
FOR RATE PAYMENTS

Biller Code: 37424
Ref: Use Notice Number

Branch

Proceeds of cheques, etc. will not be available until cleared.

22-05-00576 General Rate Nolice



CITY OF

GOLDCOAST.

RATE ASSESSMENT

Page 2

CHARGES CONSOLIDATED ON RATE NOTICE

UNIT 7, 3029 The Boulevarde, CARRARA QLD 4211
Lot 3361 SP211909

Notice Number 2 3248934 4
Current rating period 1 July 2022 to 31 December 2022

DETAILS OF STATE GOVERNMENT AND ASSOCIATED CHARGES
| VOLUNTEER FIRE BRIGADE

| Volunteer Fire Brigade Separate Charge $1.00
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
COMMERCIAL 1-2 levels (floor area 51-250m2) 1 @ $286.10 $286.10
TOTAL OF STATE GOVERNMENT AND ASSOCIATED CHARGES $287.10
DETAILS OF COUNCIL RATES AND CHARGES
OPEN SPACE INCLUDING KOALA HABITAT
Open Space including Koala Habitat, Maintenance and Enhancement Separate Charge $27.75
GENERAL RATE
CATEGORY 4E - Commercial 2 $24,341 AV @ $0.006393535 (minimum amount applied) $1,252.50
RECREATIONAL SPACE
Recreational Space Separate Charge $14.50
CITY TRANSPORT
‘ City Transport Improvement Separate Charge $85.00
RECYCLING
Recycling Utility Charge $5.00
‘ TOTAL OF COUNCIL RATES AND CHARGES $1.384.75
2 3248934 4 Optional: Annual Rate Payment
E Antic and B Antic
for Period 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023
OPENING RATES BILLED RATES BILLABLE ANNUAL
BALANCE OF FOR THIS FOR NEXT REDUCTIONS DISCOUNT AMOUNT
YOUR RATE JULY TO JANUARY TO TO CHARGES AVAILABLE PAYABLE BY
ACCOUNT DECEMBER JUNE (FOR 12 MTHS) 25 August 2022
L $0.00 $1,671.85 $1,671.85 $0.00 $250.50CR $3,093.20 J




Rate information

Your City of Gold Coast (City) rates are payable every six months, usually in August and February.
The standard charges you are likely to see on the rate notice are:

¢

Volunteer Fire Brigade

The Volunteer Fire Brigade Charge
helps subsidise the operational
expenses of rural fire brigades;
supplementing the Emergency
Management Levy.

Emergency Management Levy
We collect the State Emergency
Management Levy on behalf of
Queensland Fire and Emergency
Services.The levy is used to fund

our emergency services. The amount
of the levy depends on the classification
of your property. Visit gfes.qld.gov.au

General Rate

The City is required by law to levy a
General Rate or differential General
Rate on every rateable property each
financial year. The General Rate raises
the revenue needed to run the city and
pay for infrastructure and a range of
services and activities, Just some of
these include lifeguards, waterways,
animal management and economic
development initiatives. The value of
your property, determined by the State
Government, is the basis for calculating
the General Rate. To smooth out
increases in the General Rate caused
by unexpected spikes in property
values in any given year, the City uses
an averaged value over three years,

A minimum General Rate applies

if the value of a property is below a
determined threshold.

Waste Management Service
The Waste Management Utility Charge
covers the cost of collection and
disposal/processing of solid waste
and recyclables from your property.

Recycling Utility Charge

Your general rate notice now

includes a Recycling Utility Charge

to fund recycling initiatives, aimed

at minimising waste to landfill. This
includes infrastructure, land and
services that aren't funded via the
Waste Management Utility Charge.
Visit: cityofgoldcoast.com.au/waste

Open Space including

Koala Habitat, Maintenance
and Enhancement

Our city is one of Australia’s most
biodiverse, The Open Space including
Koala Habitat, Maintenance and
Enhancement Separate Charge
supports activities contributing to

the management and conservation

of the city's natural areas, including
opportunities for nature based recreation,

i} Recreational Space

The Recreational Space Charge
assists the City to purchase areas of
large open space, with an emphasis
on land for sport and recreation.

City Transport Improvement
The City Transport Improvement
Charge funds Council cabs, bus stops,
bicycle and pedestrian pathways,
rapid transport, improvements to

local roads, as well as expanded

bus services across the city.

:-_s Discount on rates

The City offers a discount for paying
your rates on time. The discount
amount and the discount date appear
on the rate notice. To receive the
discount, the amount payable stated
on the rate notice must be paid in full
by the due date.

g Pensioner Rate Concessions

If you receive a pension, you may

be entitled to receive rate
concessions, To be eligible, you

must hold a Queensland Pensioner
Concession Card or a Department

of Veterans' Affairs Gold Card, Other
conditions apply. Contact us and have
your pension card/s and pension
amount/s ready.

p¥4 Change of address

If you have recently changed your
postal address, please contact us to
ensure your details are updated. If you
have moved house and you currently
receive a pensioner rate concession,
you will need to re-apply. To change
your address details and/or contact
detalls visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/
changeyouraddress

City Budget
L 02

Full details of the current City Budget
are available on our website at:
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/annualplan

For more information

W cityofgoldcoast.com.au/rates
P 07 5667 5995
P 1300 366 659

My Account

Manage your water
and rates accounts

online, at any time.

REGISTER NOW at
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/myaccount

Frequently asked questions

What if | can’t pay my bill on time?
You can apply for more time to pay with
no interest by entering into an approved
payment plan for rates and water bills.
Find out more at
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/rates

| paid my solicitor to take care of my
house sale, why do | have a property
transfer fee on my rate notice?

The charging of a property transfer fee
is to recoup the known costs associated
with accepting, recording and storage of
change of ownership advice.

| just purchased this property; why do
I have to pay full rates?

Most likely, your solicitor has allowed for
the rates in your settlement. Please check
your settlement statement, or contact your
soficitor and/or agent for confirmation.

Can someone else enquire on my
behalf or update my account?

Yes, you can add an authorised person

to your account. If the property is owned
by individual/s call us on 07 5667 5995. If
the property is owned by company or trust
please complete the form at
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/authagent

What does my rating category mean?
Your property’s rates category (stated on
your rate notice) will influence the amount
of the general rate you will have to pay.
Factors such as the use and size of the
land, and/or nature of any improvements
on the property determine into which rates
category your property has been included.
You can view descriptions of the rating
categories at
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/inserts

What is the Waste Management

Utility Charge (State Waste Levy

Cost Component)?

Introduced on 1 July 2019, the Waste
Levy will apply to all businesses,
organisations and commercial operators
who generate waste and dispose of
waste in Queensland. The Waste Levy is a
deemed weight based charge for general
waste. It aims to minimise the diversion of
recoverable items for reuse, repurposing
and recycling. For more information please
visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/recycling

Will residents be impacted by the
Waste Management Utility Charge
(State Waste Levy Cost Component)?
There is currently no direct impact on
residential households. To mitigate the
impact of the Waste Levy on residential
households, the Queensiand State
Government has made a payment to the
City, which will be used to cover costs we
incur when disposing of residential waste.
As a result, you will notice a zero amount
for part B of the Waste Management
Utility Charge, see overleaf. Visit
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/recycling

22-08-00576 General Rale Notice



- CITY OF

Gold Coast City Council

city
(07)

Rate Notice

GOLDCOAST.

Notice number

ABN B4 858 548 460
Pu’gc“ - "
ofgoldcoast.com.au/rates
5667 5995 or 1300 366 659

Date of issue

2 3248934 4

E Antic and B Antic
36 San Simeon Dr

CLEAR ISLAND WATERS QLD 4226

16 January 2023

$1

(see

16

Current rating period:
1 January 2023 to 30 June 2023

|
,546.60

back for payment options)

Due date for payment:

February 2023

Total amount payable after due date:
$1,671.85

(interest penalty applies after due date)

| UNIT 7, 3029 The Boulevarde, CARRARA QLD 4211

Lot 3361 SP211909

(Payments received after 29 December 2022 may not be included in this notice)

State Government and associated charges

(see rate assessment page for details)

$287.10

‘ Council rates and charges
Less 10% Council discount on GENERAL RATE if full payment received by the due date

(see rate assessment page for details)

$1,384.75
$125.25CR

Amount payable if paid by: 16 February 2023

$1,546.60

To view your rating category statement and other rate notice inserts online,
visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/inserts

i_TcT make a voluntary contr

ibution towards the acquisition and enhancement

CITY OF

GOLDCOAST.
(3

BPOINT
4 paymant

Supported by the
ConmonwealthBank ‘-

Commonwaealth Bank of Australia
ABN 48 123 123 124

Total Amount Payable
If paid by: 16 February 2023

$1,546.60

For Credit
Gold Coast City Council

Tran Cede User ID

831 066684

of the City's koala habitat, please use the BrAye details on the reverse.

In Person / Mail Payment Advice
Name:E Antic and B Antic
Ref: 2 3248934 4

B
Total Amount Payable
If paid after: 16 February 2023

Biller Code: 575217
Ref: 2 3248934 4

Tellsr stamp
and inilials

$1,671.85

Customer Reference No.

000002324893443

*419232489344  Credit

[P

Date

Post
Billpay

No. of

Cheques Cheques (see reverss)

+757+



In accordance with the Local Government Act 2008, l.ocal Government Regulation 2012 and Council of the City of Gold Coast's (Council) adopted
budget resolutions, all rates and charges are due and payable within 31 days of the issue of the rate notice on which the rates or charges are levied.
Any overdue amounts will attract penalty interest at the appropriate rate until either full payment (including the interest) is made or a satisfactory
payment arrangemenit is approved by Council.

| How to pay your rates l

; Direct Debit D Pay online

Pay future rate notices by direct debit using your chegue or a=m Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/payments and follow
savings account. the links to pay with MasterCard or Visa,

Credit card accounts not accepted. Payments by credit card will incur a surcharge.

Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/payments to complete a request, See Beav® option to avoid surcharge.
Payment Reference Number: use the Notice Number

Pay using Bray® over the page.
L}
4 Biller Code: 575217 M BPOINT in person
Ref: Use Notice Number Pay at any Commonwealth Bank branch with cash, cheque

or money order.
Telephone & Internet Banking — Bray®

Contact your bank or financial institution to make this f3son  Post Billpay in person
payment from your cheque, savings, debit, credit card (P):=.. Pay at any Australia Post office and present the entire notice
or transaction account. when making payment. Payment by cash, cheque or

debit card only.

Payments will incur a transaction fee.
See Brav® option to avoid a Cily transaction fee.

No surcharge by the City applies when using a credit
card to pay by Bray®,

Bray View®: view and pay this notice using internet banking.

i Customer Service Centre in person

Bray View Registration No: use the Notice Number Pay at any Customer Service Centre with cheque,

located at the top left of page 1. debit card, MasterCard or Visa.
www.bpay.com.au Payment by credit card will incur a surcharge.
® Registered to Brar Pty Ltd ABN 69 079 137 518 Cash is not accepted.
f Pay by phone For locations and opening hours visit
Call us on 1300 886 731 (or from outside Australia call cityofgoldcoast.com.au/contactus 2
+61 7 5667 5995) anytime to pay with MasterCard or Visa. - ¥
) L o ) ) Manage and pay your rates with My Account 2
Payments by credit card will incur a surcharge. c
See Bpav® option to avoid surcharge. View, manage and make payments. Set up a payment plan or a direct E
Payment Reference Number: use the Notice Number debit. Register at cityofgoldcoast.com.au/myaccount for secure and g
over the page. convenient access to manage your rates and water accounts anytime. g
8
| How to contact us | | Voluntary koala contribution -
. NOTE: This Brar ® number is for voluntary contributions to the
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/rates acquiisition and enhancement of the City's koala habitat only.
7 07 5667 5995 or 1300 366 659 "
( Monday to Friday 7am - 6pm 4 Biller Gode: 37424 NOT TO BE USED
(or from outside Australia call +61 7 5667 5995) Ref: Use Notice Number | FOR RATE PAYMENTS
E City of Gold Coast Telephone and Internet Banking - Brav®
PO Box 5042 GOLD COASTMC QLD 9726 Contact your bank or financial institution to make this payment

from your cheque, savings, debit, credit card or transaction account.
More info: www.bpay.com.au

Details of cheque(s) etc, customer to complete.
Drawer Bank or BSB Branch Amount

Proceeds of chegues, etc. will not be available until cleared.



CITY CF -
GOLDCOAST. RATE ASSESSMENT Notice Number 2 3248934 4

Current rating period 1 January 2023 to 30 June 2023

| CHARGES CONSOLIDATED ON RATE NOTICE

UNIT 7, 3029 The Boulevarde, CARRARA QLD 4211
Lot 3361 SP211909

DETAILS OF STATE GOVERNMENT AND ASSOCIATED CHARGES
VOLUNTEER FIRE BRIGADE

Volunteer Fire Brigade Separate Charge $1.00
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
| COMMERCIAL 1-2 levels (floor area 51-250m2) 1 @ $286.10 $286.10
TOTAL OF STATE GOVERNMENT AND ASSOCIATED CHARGES $287.10
DETAILS OF COUNCIL RATES AND CHARGES
OPEN SPACE INCLUDING KOALA HABITAT
Open Space including Koala Habitat, Maintenance and Enhancement Separate Charge $27.75
GENERAL RATE
CATEGORY 4E - Commercial 2 $24,341 AV @ $0.006393535 (minimum amount applied) $1,252.50
RECREATIONAL SPACE
Recreational Space Separate Charge $14.50
CITY TRANSPORT
City Transport Improvement Separate Charge $85.00
RECYCLING
Recycling Utility Charge $5.00
| TOTAL OF COUNCIL RATES AND CHARGES $1,384.75

_—————— e

View and pay your rates online with My Account.

Register today.
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/myaccount




Rate information

Your City of Gold Coast (City) rates are payable every six months, usually in August and February.
The standard charges you are likely to see on the rate notice are:

Volunteer Fire Brigade

The Volunteer Fire Brigade Charge
helps subsidise the operational
expenses of rural fire brigades;
supplementing the Emergercy
Management Levy.

Emergency Management Levy
We collect the State Emergency
Management Levy on behalf of
Queensland Fire and Emergency
Services. The levy is used to fund

our emergency services. The amount
of the levy depends on the classification
of your property. gfes.qgld.gov.au

General Rate

The City is required by law fo levy a
General Rate or Differential General
Rate on every rateable property each
financial year, The General Rate raises
the revenue needed to run the city and
pay for infrastructure and a range of
services and activities. Just some of
these include lifequards, waterways,
animal management and economic
development initiatives. The value of
your property, determined by the State
Government, is the basis for calculating
the General Rate. To smooth out
increases in the General Rate caused
by unexpected spikes in property
values in any given year, the Cily uses
an averaged value over three years.

A minimum General Rate applies

if the value of a property is below a
determined threshold.

Waste Management Service
The Waste Management Utility Charge
covers the cost of accessing Waste
and Recycling Centres, in addition to
the collection and disposal/processing
of solid waste and recyclables from
your propery.

Recycling Utility Charge
Your general rate notice now
includes a Recycling Utility Charge
to fund recycling initiatives, aimed
at minimising waste to landfill. This
includes infrastructure, land and
services that aren’t funded via the
Waste Management Utility Charge.
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/waste

Recreational Space

The Recreational Space Separate
Charge assists the City to purchase
areas of large open space, with

ari emphasis on land for sport

and recreation.

Open Space including

Koala Habitat, Maintenance
and Enhancement

Our city is one of Australia's most
biodiverse. The Open Space including
Koala Habitat, Maintenance and
Enhancement Separate Charge
supports activities contributing to

the management and conservation

of the city’s natural areas, including

opportunities for nature based recreation.

City Transport Improvement
The City Transport Improvement
Separate Charge funds Council

cabs, bus stops, bicycle and
pedestrian pathways, rapid transport,
improvements to local roads, as well as
expanded bus services across the city.

Discount on rates

The City offers a discount for paying
your rates on time. The discount
amount and the discount date appear
on the rate notice. To receive the
discount, the amount payable stated
on the rate notice must be paid in full
by the due date.

Pensioner Rate Concessions
If you receive a pension, you may be
entitled to receive rate concessions.
To be eligible, you must hold a
Queensland Pensioner Concession
Card or a Department of Veterans’
Affairs Gold Card. Other conditions
apply. Contact us and have your
pension card/s and pension
amount/s ready.

Change of address

If you have recently changed your
postal address, please contact us to
ensure your details are updated. If you
have moved house and you currently
receive a pensioner rate concession,
you will need to re-apply. To change
your address details and/or contact
details visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/
changeyouraddress

City Budget
Full details of the current City Budget:
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/annualplan

For more information

W cityofgoldcoast.com.au/rates
P 07 5667 5995

P 1300 366 659

Frequently asked questions

What if | can’t pay my bill on time?
You can apply for more time to pay with
no interest by entering into an approved
payment plan for rates and water bills.
Find out more at
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/rates

| paid my solicitor to take care of my
house sale, why do | have a property
transfer fee on my rate notice?

The charging of a property transfer fee
is to recoup the known costs associated
with accepting, recording and storage of
change of ownership advice.

| just purchased this property; why do
| have to pay full rates?

Most likely, your sclicitor has allowed for
the rates in your settlement. Please check

your setllement statement, or contact your

solicitor and/or agent for confimation.

Can someone else enquire on my
behalf or update my account?

Yes, you can add an authorised person to
your account. If the property is owned by
individual/s call us on 07 5667 5995.

If the property is owned by company or
trust please complete the form at
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/authagent

What does my rating category mean?
Your property’s rating category (stated on

your rate notice) will influence the amount

of general rate you will pay. Factors such
as the use (including whether a property
is a principal place of residence or rental),
size of the land, and the nature of any
improvements on the land determine
which rating category applies. You can
view descriptions of the rating categories
at cityofgoldcoast.com.au/inserts

What is the Waste Management
Utility Charge (State Waste Levy

Cost Component)?

Introduced on 1 July 2019, the Waste
Levy will apply to all businesses,
organisations and commercial operators
who generate waste and dispose of
waste in Queensland. The Waste Levy is a
deemed weight based charge for general
waste. It aims to minimise the diversion of
recoverable items for reuse, repurposing
and recycling. For more information visit
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/recycling

Will residents be impacted by the
Waste Management Utility Charge
(State Waste Levy Cost Component)?
There is currently no direct impact on
residential households. To mitigate the
impact of the Waste Levy on residential
households, the Queensland State
Government has made a payment to the

City, which will be used to cover costs we

incur when disposing of residential waste.
As aresult, you will notice a zero amount
for part B of the Waste Management
Utility Charge, see overleaf. Visit
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/recycling

22-CO-D1858 General Aate Notice



42150 - Property Expenses - Water Rates

2023 Financial Year

Preparer Beverly van Bovene Reviewer Mandie Watts Status Completed
o CY LY
Account Code Description
Balance Balance
SHOP7EMERALDLAKES Emerald Lakes Village Commercial $1,022.29 100%
CY LY
TOTAL
Balance Balance
$1,022.29

Supporting Documents

© General Ledger Report

© GCCC Water and Sewerage notice 27.02.23.pdf
© GCCC Water and Sewerage notice 29.08.22.pdf
© GCCC Water and Sewerage notice 05.12.22.pdf
© GCCC Water and Sewerage notice 24.10.22.pdf

External URLs
No External URLs

Standard Checklist
Attach Agent statements (either monthly or annual)
Attach any other statements, notices or invoices

Antic Superannuation Fund
2023 Financial Year



Antic Superannuation Fund

General Ledger
As at 30 June 2023

Transaction Description Units Debit Credit Balance $
Date
Property Expenses - Water Rates (42150)

Emerald Lakes Village Commercial (SHOP7EMERALDLAKES)

01/07/2022 Gcee Water 265.64 265.64 DR

23/09/2022 Gcee Water 252.45 518.09 DR

03/01/2023 Gcecee Water 242.70 760.79 DR

30/03/2023 GCCC Water 261.50 1,022.29 DR
1,022.29 1,022.29 DR

Total Debits: 1,022.29

Total Credits: 0.00



CITY OF Gold Coast City Council ABN 84 858 548 460

G_OLDGOAST. Water and Sewerage_ Rate Noticg

cityofgoldcoast.com.au/water
(07) 5667 5995 or 1300 366 659

i Notice number Date of issue | . ===
8 3248934 6 29 August 2022 | | Billing Period:
" o e i 25 May 2022 to 18 August 2022
' Amount due: |
| $252.45

(see back for payment options) |
Due date for payment:
29 September 2022

| (interest penalty applies after due date)
| To make payment
Btyofgoldcoast.cem.aufrates

ELIZABETH ANTIC (TRUSTEE) & BORISLAV
ANTIC (TRUSTEE)

‘ 36 SAN SIMEON DRIVE |
CLEAR ISLAND WATERS QLD 4226

| UNIT 7, 3029 THE BOULEVARDE, CARRARA o : -
L 3361 SP211909
(Payments received after 21 August 2022 may not be included in this notice)
Water and sewerage charges (see account page for details) $252.45
| Amount payable if paid by: 29 SEPTEMBER 2022 $252.45
|
CITY OF In Person / Mail Payment Advice *419 832489346 Credit

GO LD GOASTu Name: ELIZABETH ANTIC (TRUSTEE) & BORISLAY
*  Ref6 3248934 6 T A
Supported by the ™
k‘ CommonweatthBan 4 E4q | Biller Code: 868745 ‘ ) Post §
Commonwealth Bank of Australia Ref: 8 3248934 6 B|“pag Date

BPOINT
— e ABN 48 123 123 124 / /

Total amount payable Gagh
Due by: 29 September 2022 ‘

A il No. ol
$252.45 o Cheques Cheques (see reverse)
For Credit
Gold Coast City Council
Tran Code Ussr ID Customer Releience No.
831 066684 000008324893465 $ J

+757+



About your water and sewerage charges

The standard charges explained:

Sewerage access charge

This charge is in arrears. It is for ongeing connection and/or access

1o the City's sewerage transportation and treatment systam.

Sewage volume charge (multi-unit residential and
non-residential property only)

A volumetrie charge per kilolitre of sewage deemed to have beaan
discharged from the property into the Ciiy's sewarage transportation and
treatment systom.

Water access charge

This charge is in arrears, It is for engeing connection and/or access
to the City's water distribution system.

Water usage charge

Water Usage, as measured by vour water meter, is charged per Kilolitre
(1000 Itres). Water usage Is divided into retail water and bulk water
charges. Il access to read your water meter was not available, water
usage may have been estimated for this account based on previous use.
This will be indicated on your account.

Non-drinking water usage charge

(select Pimpama-Coomera customers only)

This is a charge applicable to selact Pimpama-Coomara custamers
only or non-drinking water usage, as measurad by your purple
non-drinking water meter and charged per kilolitre (1000 litres).

Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/nondrinkingwater for further Information,

Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/mywaterbill 1o understand more aboul
your water hill,

How to read your water meter

Your watsr meter is nomally located al the front of your proparty.
Black numbers represent kilolitres and are used for billing.

The st nUmGars on your water mystes represent litres. To calkculate your daily water
uBo, plesse follow (he nstuctions balow.

1 Day one, nscard all numbars that you see hare.
Note thg time of ctay.

2 Day two, repeat step 1. Conduct this reading at the
same 1ime as you did the reading on day ana,

3 Subtract i numbises recarded on may 26 from
day twe, This: i ol hautshalds dally watar \iage,
Plaase note, if there are four red digits on the

'water meter, the last diglt {on the far right} ls a
tenth of a litra. In theee |nstances, do not
record the laet red digit.

Numbers only meter or

1 Dy ario, racmtd all numtans 1hat you see Fatm,
— Secontlly, record ranrlbera 4ind bero. Besird the
Tt Diee et cial nuimibien i3 Glodkwiss diniction,
that i, r3iinto Wit Mote the time of das:

Both steps should provide you with & humber
aimilar to the dlagram exampile 00030509,

2 [y twe, repeal step ors. Condit this neaoing al
ths sama tina s vou did the r=nting =1 2y one.

3 Sublract the mumbens mcamed on dsy ona Irom
day two, T i volir husshokds daily wigar usage.

Numbérs and clock meter

Day one: Record numbers from  Day two: At the same lime as day one,
your water meter as per record numbers from your water meter
instructions above, as per instructions above.

Subtract the number found on day one from the number found on day two.

This is your household's
daily water usage.

Frequently asked questions

What oils can | dispose of at WRC’s?

Not all ails are the same! Only household
motor oil is accepted at our Waste and
Recycling Centres (WRC's), Flammable
tuels like petrol are not accepted as
they create & safety risk for customers
and staff, There's a cost to fix the
incorrect disposal, with 3 incidents
costing us over $25,000 this year alone.
Don't be slick, be safe - to find out
what you can drop off, vigit
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/wrcs

How is recycled water used?

Recycled water is a sustainable, climate-resilient
option and can reduce organisational water
costs. It is approved for specific non-drinking
uses such as golf courses, sporting fields,
nurseries and public parkland irrigation, as well
as dust suppression on construction and
development sites. A citywide expansion of the
recycled water network is underway to provide a
fit for purpose supply to more businesses and
industry customers,
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/recycledwater

Am | responsible for my water meter?
City of Gold Coast owns the water meter
(including the first nut and tail on the
property side of the water meter). The
property owner is responsible for
ensuring it is accessible for reading, and
for the pipes and fittings connected to
the meter tail or: the property side of the
water meter. If there is water leaking from
any fitting connected to the meter tail,
please fix it fast!
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/watermeters

Delails of chequels) ele, cuslomer 1o complete,
Drawer Bank or BSB Branch

=

Amount

—

B i




CITY OF
GOLDCOAST. NOTICENUMBER 8 3248934 6 WATER AND SEWERAGE ACCOUNT

Page 2

Account for;
UNIT 7, 3029 THE BOULEVARDE, CARRARA
L 3361 SP211909

LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTION AND RETAIL PRICE
SEWERAGE ACCESS CHARGES

Sewerage Access $73.40
(billing period 25/5/22 to 30/6/22)
Sewerage Access $97.20

(billing period 1/7/22 to 18/8/22)
WATER ACCESS CHARGES

Water Access $38.29
(billing period 25/5/22 to 30/6/22)
Water Access $43.56

(billing period 1/7/22 to 18/8/22)

TOTAL CHARGES INCLUDED IN THE RATE NOTICE $252.45



In accordance with the Local Government Act 2009, Local Government Regulation 2012, South East Queensland Water (Distribution and
Retail Restructuring) Act 2009, Water and Wastewater Services Code for small customers in South Fast Queensiand and Council of the City
of Gold Coasl's (Council) adopted budget resolutions, all water and sewerage charges are due and payable within 31 days of the issue of the
water and sewerage rate notice on which the charges are levied. Any overdue amounts will attracl penalty interest at the appropriate rate until
either full payment (including the interest) is made or a satisfactory payment arrangement is approved by Council.

| How to pay your water bill

Direct Debit

Use this option to pay future water notices by direct debit from
your bark, credit union or building society using your cheque
or savings account. Credit card accounts not accepted.

Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/payments to complete a request,

A

Pay using Bray®

Biller Code: 868745
Ref: Use Notice Number

E=

Telephone & Internet Banking — Bray®

Contact your bank or financial institution to make this

payment from your cheque, savinds, debit, credit card

or transaction account. More info:_www.bpay.com.au

No surcharge by the Cily applies when using a credit card to
pay by Brar®,

Brar View?®: view and pay this notice using internet banking.
Bray View Registration No: use the Notice Number
located over the page.

® Registered 1o Bray Piy Ltd ABN 69 079 137 518

Pay by phone
Call us on 1300 886 731 {or from outside Australia call

\

Payments by credit card will incur a surcharge.

See Bray® option to avoid surcharge.

Payment Reference Number: use the Notice Number
over the page.

Pay online

s, Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/payments and follow
the links to pay with MasterCard or Visa,
Payments by credit card will incur a surcharge.
See Brav* option to avoid surcharge.
Payment Reference Number: use the Notice Number
over the page.

In person at Commonwealth Bank
Pay at any Commonwealth Bank branch with cash, cheaue
or (muney order.

L

[ iSsrwn

Pt
LP) By

Post Billpay in person

Pay at any Australla Post office and present the antire notice
when making payment, Payment by cash, chetjue or

debii card only. Payments will incur a transaction fee.

See Brar® option to avoid a City transaction fee.

Customer Service Centre in person

Pay at any Customer Service Centre with cheque,
debif card, MasterCard or Visa,

Payment by credit card will incur a surcharge.
Cash is not accepted.

There have been changes to our centres.
For locations and opening hours please visit
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/contactus

#

How to contact us

cityofgoldcoast.com.au/mywaterbill

07 5667 5995 or 1300 366 659
Monday to Friday 7am - 6pm
(or from outside Australia call +61 7 5667 5995)

NG

24 hour ling to report water breaks and faults 1800 637 000

Save with Plumbing Assist

City of Gold Coast
PO Box 5042 GOLD COAST MC QLD 9726

;

Support for customers

Plumbing Assist is a free service available

The City is offering extra support and flexibility to ratepayers whe might be
to eligible customers in financial hardship. ty 9 P ty pay <

having trouble paying in full by the due date.

Flexible payment plan options may be available on application, giving you
extra time to pay.

Depending on your situation we can extend your due date for a short time or
set up a longer-term payment plan for regular weekly or fortnighly payments.
Sometimes it can help to talk to a financial counsellor if you're experiencing
financial hardship for free, independent and confidential advice,

For more information visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/waterassist

Participation in the program for your owner-
occupied residential property includes a free
water leak audit and (limited) repair or
replacement of inefficient or leaking water
fitting and fixtures.

View terms and conditions and apply online at
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/waterassist

22-VWW-00414 Waler Rale Notice



Gold Coast City Council ABN 84 854 548 460
CITY. OF ity g

) : Eyofgoldcoast.com.aulwater o
GOLDCOAST Water and Sewerage Rate Notice (07) 5667 5395 or 1300 366 659 l
| Notice number Date of issue ‘_ o T 7;

8 3248934 6 24 October 2022 Billing Period:
B e TN R - " | 25 May 2022 to 18 August 2022
|
$4.84CR
ELIZABETH ANTIC (TRUSTEE) & BORISLAV No Payment Required
ANTIC (TRUSTEE)
36 SAN SIMEON DRIVE .
CLEAR ISLAND WATERS QLD 4226 To make payment |

‘ cityofgoldcoast.com.aulrates

| UNIT 7, 3029 THE BOULEVARDE, CARRARA
L 3361 SP211909
(Payments received after 16 October 2022 may not be included in this notice)

Opening balance $252.45CR
' Water and sewerage charges (see account page for details) $247.61
Balance: $4.84CR

PLEASE NOTE, this water notice REPLACES earlier water notice(s) issued on 29/08/22 & 10/10/22. Any payment(s)
‘ made will be reflected in the OPENING BALANCE. This water notice has issued because of correction to water
access charges previously bilied.
|

CITY OF In Person / Mail Payment Advice *419 832489346 Credit

GOLDCOAST.  RiT5 Giase s MTie (TRUSTER) a0RIsLAY VRO

Eﬁl%tly Date

Supported by the
] CommonwealthBank Q

Commonweallh Bank ol Australia

BPOINT  ABN48 123 123 124 /
Cash
No. of
Creques Chequas (s2e reverse)
For Credit
Gold Coast City Council
Tran Code User 10 Customer Relerence No.
831 066684 000008324893465 $ .

+757+



About your water and sewerage charges
The standard charges explained:

Sewerage access charge

This charge is in arrears, It is for ongoing connection and/ar access

to the City's sewerage transportation and treatment systen.

Sewage volume charge (multi-unit residential and

non-residential property only)

A volumetric charge per kilolitre of sewage deemed io have been

dis City's sewerage transportation and

charged from the property intc the

treatment system.

Water access charge

This charge is in arrears, It is for ongoing connection and/or access

ta the City’s water distribution system.

Water usage charge
Water usage, as measured by your water metet

This will be indicated an your account.

Non-drinking water usage charge

(select Pimpama-Coomera customers only)

This is a charge apglicable 1o select Pimpama-Coomera customers
only or non-drinking water usage, as measured by your purple

non-drinking water meter and charged per kilolitre (1000 fitres).

Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/nondrinkingwater for furlher information,
Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/mywaterbill to understand more about

your valer biil,

", is charged per kilolitre
{1000 litresy. Water usage is divided into retail water and hulk wate
charges. If access 1o read your water meter was not availabie, Water
usage may have been estimated for this account based on previcus use.

olo[3lojsfaio] U

%

Numbers only meter

Numbers and clock meter day 7

How to read your water meter

Your walgr mater ik nemmally lacaled al the fronl of your property,
Black numbers represent kilolitres and are used for billing.

The red numiers on your water meter represent litres To calculate your daily water
use, plaase foliow tho instructions below.

T —
———

1 [‘ay one, racord all numbssts that vois see hare.
‘ 2 time of day.
vG, repeat step 1, Conduet Lhis reacing at the
same e 83 yau dic the mading on cay anz
3 S8ubtrac: the numee:
day twe, This &

sinld's daily water lIQ«JGG

Plaase note, if there are four red digits on the
water meter, the last digit {on the far right) Is a
tenth of a litre. In these Instancss, do not
record the last red digit.

1 Day onie, racord all numbers that you sce
Secondly, reconz 15 found hare. Re

Bolh steps should provide you wﬂh a number
similar to the diagram example 00030509.

2 Day hwe, repeat slep ove, Condu
the garme tima as yvou did the

3 Su

6t this readitsg al
on day anc.

Ders recorded
5 your onsehokd's

ay crne irom
ity waor Usage

your water meter as per
instructicns above.

daily water usage.

This is your household's

Day one: Record numbers from  Day two: Al lhe same time as day ons,

recerd nurmbers from your water meter
as per instructions above.

Stibstract e number founa o day ong roin the nurmber found on day two,

Frequently asked questions

Why should 1 order a green organics

bin now?

For just over $1 per week you can have a
green organics bin (standard 240 litre), which
is collected every foitnigit, plus for a fimited
time you can also get a larger 360 litre
recycle bin for FREE. Save the fime vou
spend taking garden clippings to the Green
Organics Drop and Go's, make sure you
have enough room in your recycling hin, and
get your weekends hack!

To order your green organics hin and upsize
vour Irecycle bin go to
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/greenorganicsbin

Can wet wipes and face masks
be flushed?

Flushable wet wipes and single-use face
masks do not break down like toilet
paoer and human waste when flusied.
They clump together and ¢can block our
sewerage network, increasing the risk of
sewage overflow at your property, which
could leave you with an expensive an
unpleasant clean up. Regardless of what
the packaging says, always bin your
wipes and single-use face masks.
For more informaticon visit
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/pipes

Can my tap water be affected by spilt
chemicals on my lawn?

Spilling chemicals or parking a car or boat
on your lawn or near your outside tap can
contaminate your drinking water.
Chemicals ||,»<e fuels, ails, turpentine and
paint thinner can leach through pipes
which car affect the quality of your water
and result in an expensive fix. Ensure vour
car or boat isn't leaking fuel and garage
them, and dispose of chemicals
appropriately at ane of our Waste ancl
Recycling Centres (WRG's).
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/water

D’a\/\.ef

Bank or BSB Branch

Amiount

Proceeds of cheques, ste. will not he availabie L

il cleared.




CITY.OF
GOLDCOAST. NOTICENUMBER 8 3248934 6 WATER AND SEWERAGE ACCOUNT s

Account for:
UNIT 7, 3029 THE BOULEVARDE, CARRARA
L 3361 SP211909

LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTION AND RETAIL PRICE

SEWERAGE ACCESS CHARGES
Sewerage Access $73.40
(billing period 25/5/22 to 30/6/22)
Sewerage Access $97.20

(billing period 1/7/22 to 18/8/22)
WATER ACCESS CHARGES

Water Access $38.29
(billing period 25/5/22 to 30/6/22)

Water Access $43.56CR
(billing period 1/7/22 to 18/8/22)

Water Access $55.66CR
(billing period 1/7/22 to 18/8/22)

Water Access $43.56
(billing period 1/7/22 to 18/8/22)

Water Access $55.66
(billing period 1/7/22 to 18/8/22)

Water Access $38.72

(billing period 1/7/22 to 18/8/22)
TOTAL CHARGES INCLUDED IN THE RATE NOTICE $247.61



In accordance with the Local Government Act 2009, Local Government Regulation 2012, South East Queensiand Water (Distribution and
Retail Restructuring) Act 2009, Water and Wastewater Services Code for small custormers in South East Queensiand and Councll of the City
of Gold Coast's (Council) adopied budget resolutions, all water and sewerage charges are due and payable within 31 days of the issue of the
waler and sewerage rate notice on which the charges are levied. Any overdue amounts will attract penalty interest at the appropriate rate until
eilher full payment (including the interest) is made or a salisfactory payment arrangement is approved by Gouncil.

|  How to pay your water bill

; Direct Debit D Pay online

Use this option to pay future water notices by direct debit from &= Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/payments and follow

your bank, credit union or building society using your cheque the links to pay with MasterGard or Visa,
or savings account. Credit card accounts not accepted. Payments by credit card will incur a surcharge.
Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/payments to complete a request. See Bray*® option to avoid surcharge.

Payment Reference Number: use the Notice Number
over the page.

Pay using Bpray®

v L Biller Code: 868745 In person at Commonwealth Bank
Ref: Use Notice Number % Pay at any Commonwealth Bank branch with cash, cheaue

or oney arder.

Telephone & Internet Banking — Bravy®

Contact your bank or financial institution to make this @ieson POst Billpay in person
payirent irom your chedue, savings, deoit, credi oars [R&s, Payatany Australia Post office and present the entire notice
or fransaction account. More info: www.bpay.com.au when making paymant, Payment by cash, cheaue or
No surcharge by the Gity applies when using a credit card o debit card only. Payments will incur a transaction fes.
pay by Bpar®. See Bray® option to avoid a City transaction fee.
Bray View®: view and pay this notice using internet banking.
Bray View Registration No: use the Notice Number M Customer Service Centre in person
located over the page. Pay at any Customer Service Centre with cheque,
® Registered to Bray Ply Ltd ABN 69 (179 137 518 clsbit card, MasterCard or Visa.
% Pay by phone Payment by credit card will incur a surcharge.
. : ' 11 /s not :
/ Cail us on 1300 886 731 {or from outside Australia call Casfiis not acceptad

There have been changes to our centres.
For locations and opening hours please visit

Payments by credit card will incur a surcharge. :
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/contactus

See Bray® option to avoid surcharge,
Payment Reference Number: use the Notice Number
over the page.

How to contact us

PO Box 5042 GOLD COAST MC QLD 9726

07 5667 5995 or 1300 366 659
Monday to Friday 7am — 6pm
(or from outside Australia call +61 7 5667 5995)

cityofgoldcoast.com.au/mywaterbill ~~] City of Gold Coast
‘/

24 hour ling to report water breaks and faults 1800 637 000

City of Gold Coast
Sustainability Dashboard

Visit our Sustainabilily Dashboard to keep youir
finger on the pulse of how much water Gold
Coasters are using in our households, how much
waste we're producing and recycling, and how
much renewable energy is being generated by
City facilities. See what you can do to better

use these resources more sustainably,

We are all responsible for creating a betier future.

cityofgoldcoast.com.au/sustainabilitydashboard
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CITY OF

GOLD COAST; Wate_r and Sewerage Rate Notice

Date of issue
5 Dece_m_ber 2_0_22_ |

Notice number
8 3248934 6

ELIZABETH ANTIC (TRUSTEE) & BORISLAV
| ANTIC (TRUSTEE)

36 SAN SIMEON DRIVE

CLEAR ISLAND WATERS QLD 4226

Gold Coast City Council ABN —1?:;-45,{* 548 460
|

_ cityofgoldcoast.com.au/water
(07) 5667 5995 or 1300 366 659

‘ Billing Period:
19 August 2022 to 15 November 2022
Amount due:

$242.70

(see back for payment options)
Due date for payment:
5 January 2023

(interest penalty applies after due date)
To make payment
cityofgoldcoast.com.aulrates

Total amount payable

Due by: 5 January 2023
$242.70
For Credit
Gold Coast City Council
Tran Code User IO Customer Relsrencs No.
831 066684 000008324893465

Cash

No. ot

Cheques Cheques (sse reverse)

+757+

UNIT 7, 3029 THE BOULEVARDE, CARRARA . ]

L 3361 SP211909
| (Payments received after 27 November 2022 may not be included in this notice)
|

Opening balance $4.84CR
| Water and sewerage charges (see account page for details) $247.54
|

Amount payable if paid by: 5 JANUARY 2023 $242.70
|
|
CITY OF ; In Pe'!'EsL?er. I Maii Payment Ad\-/i;:e _____ *419 832489346- N cre(iit_
GOLDCOAST. K% sadadis o mustenssonsuy I RHOD AT
Supported by the L] 1

k‘ Commonwealthiark 4 g Biller Code: 868745 Post i
powy  Commonwealh Bank of Austalia Ref: 8 3248934 6 B|||pqg Date

i ABN 48 123 123 124 L / /



About your water and sewerage charges

The standard charges explained:

Sewerage access charge

This charge is in arrears. It is for ongoing connection and/or access

to the City's sewerage transportation and treatment system.

Sewage volume charge (multi-unit residential and
non-residential property only)

A volumetric charge per kilolitre of sewage deemed to have been
discharged from the property into the City’s sewerage transportation and
treatment system.

Water access charge

This charge is in arrears. It is for ongoing connection and/or access
to the City's watar distribution system.

Water usage charge

Water usage, as measured by your water meter, is charged per kilolitre
(1000 litres). Water usage is divided into retail water and bulk water
charges. If access to read your water meter was not available, water
usage may have been estimated for this account based on previous use.
This will be indicated on your account.

Non-drinking water usage charge

(select Pimpama-Coomera customers only)

This is a charge applicable o select Pimpama-Coomera customers
only or non-drinking water usage, as measured by your purple
non-drinking water meter and charged per kilolitre (1000 litres),

Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/nondrinkingwater for further information.

Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/mywaterbill to understand more abaoul;
your waler bill.

How to read your water meter

Your water meter is nomally located at the fronl of your property.
Black numbers represent kilolitres and are used for billing.

The red numbers on your water meter represent lifres. To calculate your daily water
use, please follow the instructicns balow.

= =me—

1 Day one, racord all numbsrs that you see hame.
Note the time of day.
! 2 Cay two, repeat step 1. Conduct this reading at the
same time as you dici the reading on day ona.

(o]ol3ja]sfols i)
LI 3 Subtract the numbers reccrded on day one from

! day twe. This s your houssliold's dally water usage.
Please nots, If there are four rad digits on the
i water meter, the last digit (on the far right) ls a
tenth of a litre. In these Instancss, do not
record the Last red digit.

Numbers only meter or

1 Day one. record all numbars that you see here.
Secondly, record numbers found here. Reccrd the
tirst three red dial numbers in a clockwiss direction,
that is, right 10 left. Note the time of day.

Both steps should provide you with a number
simlilar to the dlagram example 00030509,

2 Day two, repeal step ora. Conduct this reaging at
the same time as vou did the rsading on day one.

3 Sublrect the numbers recorded o0 day ene from
day ™wo. This Is your househoid's daily water usage.

Numbers and clock meter

Day one: Record numbers from  Day two: At the same fime as day ons,
your watsr meter as per record numbers from your water meter
instructions above. as per instructions above.

Subtract the number found on day one from the number found on day 1wo.

This is your household's L
dally water usage.

Frequently asked questions

Why should I order a green organics

bin now?

For just over $1 per week you can have a
green organics bin (standard 240 litre), which
is collected every fortnigint, plus for a limitec
time you can also get a larger 360 litre
recycle bin for FREE. Save the fime you
spend taking garden clippings to the Green
Organics Drop and Go's, make sure you
have enough room in your recycling bin, and
get your weekends back!

be flushed?

To order your green organics bin and upsize
your recycle bin go to
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/greenorganicsbin

Can wet wipes and face masks

Flushable wet wipes and single-use face
masks do not break down like toilet
paper and human waste when flushed.
They clump together and ¢an block our
sewerage network, increasing the risk of
sewage overflow at your property, which
could leave you with an expensive and
unpleasant clean up. Regardless of what
the packaging says, always bin your
wipes and single-use face masks.

For more information visit
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/pipes

Can my tap water be affected by spilt
chemicals on my lawn?

Spilling chemicals or parking a car or boat
on your lawn or near your outside tap can
contaminate your drinking water.
Chemicals like fuels, oils, turpentine and
paint thinner can leach through pipes
which can affect the guality of your water
and result in an expensive fix. Ensure your
car or boat isn't leaking fuel and garage
them, and dispose of chemicals
appropriately at one of our Waste and
Recycling Centres (WRC's).

cityofgoldcoast.com.au/water

Details of cheque(s) eic, customer to complete.

Drawer Bank or BSB

Branch Amount

Proceeds of cheques, ste, will not be available until clearedl.



CITY OF
GOLDCOAST. NOTICE NUMBER 8 3248934 6 WATER AND SEWERAGE ACCOUNT

Account for:
UNIT 7, 3029 THE BOULEVARDE, CARRARA

L 3361 SP211909

LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTION AND RETAIL PRICE
SEWERAGE ACCESS CHARGES

Sewerage Access $176.55
(billing period 19/8/22 to 15/11/22)
WATER ACCESS CHARGES
$70.99

Water Access
(billing period 19/8/22 to 15/11/22)

TOTAL CHARGES INCLUDED IN THE RATE NOTICE $247.54



In accordance with the Local Government Acl 2009, Local Goverriment Regulation 2012, South East Queensland Water (Distribution and
Retail Restructuring) Act 2009, Water and Wastewater Services Code for small customers in South East Queensland and Council of the City
of Gold Coasl's (Council) adopted budget resolutions, all water and sewerage charges are due and payable within 31 days of the issue of the
waler and sewerage rate notice on which the charges are levied. Any overdue amounts will attract penalty interest at the appropriate rate unitil
either full payment {including the interest) is made or a salisfactory payment arrangement is approved by Council.

ll How to pay your water bill

Pay online
&= Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/payments and follow

Direct Debit

A

© Biller Code: 868745

Use this option fo pay future water notices by direct debit from
your bank, credit union or building society using your cheaquie
or savings account. Credit card accounts not accepted.

Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/payments to compleie a request,

Pay using Bpay®

“Ref: Use Notice Number

Telephone & Internet Banking — Bray®

Contact your bank or financial institution to make this

payment from your cheque, gavings, debit, cregit card

or iransaction account. More info:_ www.bpay.com.au

No surcharge by the City applies when using a credit card 1o
pay by Bray?®,

Bray View®: view and pay this notice using internet banking.
Bray View Registration No: use the Notice Number
located over the page.

® Registered to Beay Ply Ltd ABN 69 079 137 518

Pay by phone

Cail us on 1300 886 731 (or from outside Australia call
+61 7 5667 5995) anylime to pay with MasterGard or Visa.
Payments by credit card will incur a surcharge.

See Bray® option to avoid surcharge.

Payment Reference Number: use the Notice Number
over the page.

L

i person

Paost
m Bilipay

#

the links to pay with MasterCard or Visa,

Payments by credit card will incur a surcharge.

See Brav® option to avoid surcharge.

Payment Reference Number: use ihe Notice Number
aver the page.

In person at Commonwealth Bank
Pay at any Commonwealth Bank branch with cash, cheque
or money order

Post Billpay in person

Pay at any Australia Post office ancl present the entire notice
when making payment. Payment by cash, chegue or

dsbit card only, Payments will incur a transaction fee.

See Brar® option to avoid a City transaction fee.

Customer Service Centre in person

Pay at any Customer Service Centre with cheque,
debit card. MasterCard or Visa.

Payment by credit card will incur a surcharge.
Cash is not accepted.

There have been changes to our centres.
For locations and opening hours please visit
cityofgoldcoast.com,au/contactus

How to contact us

cityofgoldcoast.com.au/mywaterbill

07 5667 5995 or 1300 366 659
Monday to Friday 7am - 6pm
{or from outside Australia call +61 7 5667 5995)

24 hour line to report water breaks and faults 1800 637 000

City of Gold Coast
Sustainability Dashboard
Visit our Sustainabilily Dashboard to keep your

finger on the pulse of how much waler Gold
Coasters are using in our households, how much

waste we're producing and recycling, and how
much renewable energy is being generated by
City facilities. See what you can do to better

use these resources more suslainably.

We are all responsible for creating a better luture,

cityofgoldcoast.com.au/sustainabilitydashboard

~

City of Gold Coast
PO Box 5042 GOLD COAST MC QLD 9726

E-WW-01162 Water Rate Notice



Gold Coast City Council ABM 82 858 528 S60
CITY OF Page1

' mtyofgoldcoast com.aulwater
GOLDCOAST _Wa_tir and Sewerage Rate Notlce (07) 5567 5065 o 1300 366 be6 |
Notice number Date of issue | o ) — i|
8 3248934 6 27 February 2023 Billing Period: |
I — : T = 16 November 2022 to 17 February 2023
Amount due:
1$261.50

(see back for payment options)

ELIZABETH ANTIC (TRUSTEE) & BORISLAV ' Due date for payment:

ANTIC (TRUSTEE)

36 SAN SIMEON DRIVE | (?‘ngrmga'r'gltl)ai?eggﬂer due date)
CLEAR ISLAND WATERS QLD 4226 ' To make payment

crtyofgoldcoast com.au/rates

| UNIT 7, 3029 THE BOULEVARDE, CARRARA
L 3361 SP211909
(Payments received after 19 February 2023 may not be included in this notice)

| Water and sewerage charges (see account page for details) $261.50
Amount payable if paid by: 30 MARCH 2023 $261.50

|

CITY OF In Person / Mail Payment Advice *419 832489346

GO LD COAST Name: ELIZABETH ANTIC (TRUSTEE) & BORISLAV
o Roi:8 5248934 6 AR lel
Supported by the ]
k‘ Gwmmﬁmk @ E Biller Code: 868745 ‘ ) Post oy
co h Bank of Ausirai Ref: 8 3248934 6 Billpay =

BPOINT
it ABN 48 123 123 124 / /

Total amount payable Gash
Due by: 30 March 2023 '

No. ct

$261 .50 i ¢ Creques Cheques (see reverse)
For Credit
Gold Coast City Council
Tran Cede User iID Customer Ssleience No
831 066684 000008324893465 $ A

+757+



About your water and sewerage charges

The standard charges explained:
Sewerage access charge

his charge is in arrears, It is for ongoing connection and/or access
to the City's sewerage transportation and treatment system.
Sewage volume charge (multi-unit residential and
non-residential property only)

A voiumetric charge per kilolitre of sewage deemed to have been
discharged from the property into the City's sewerage transporiation and
treatment system.

Water access charge
This charge is in arrears. It is for ongoing connection and/or access
to the City's water distribution sysiem.

Water usage charge

Water usage, as measured by your water meter, is charged per kilolitre
{1000 litres). Water usage is divided into retail water and hulk water
charges. If access o read your water meter was riot available, water
usage may have been estimated for this account based on previous use.
This will be indicated on your account,

Non-drinking water usage charge
(select Pimpama-Coomera customers only)

This is a charge applicable to select Pimpama-Coomera cusiomers
only or non-drinking water usage, as measured by your purple
non-drinking water meler and charged per kilolitre: {1000 litres).

Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/nondrinkingwater for further information.

Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/mywaterbill io undersiand more about
vour waier bilt,

How to read your water meter

Your water meter is ncrmally kecaled at the lront of your property,
Black numbers represent kilolitres and are used for blliing.

The red numbers on your water meter reprasent litres. To calculats youir daily veater
uss, pleasa follow ts instruclicins below.

i i i

pr—i—ry

[*]

1 Dav ors, record all numbers that you see here,
Nota the tine ¢f day.

2 Dav twe, reneat slep 1, Condict his readirg al tha
£ame fima as you did The roadEng on day one.

3 Sutract tha numbers recorded on day one Iem
¢ay bwo. Thss is your housshold's daity walar usags

Plousa noto, il ther are four red digits on tha
water meter, the lest digit (on the fer right) Is a
tonth ol a litre. In thess Instances. do not
racord the last red digit.

or

1 Dav ore, rseord all aumbers that you see kare,
——  Sacondiy, rocord numars found here Racord the
first threz red dial numears o 8 clockalse drection,
that is, right te Iett. Note iha time ol day.

Both stapa should provide you with a number
similar lo tho diagrom example DODI0S0R.

2 Day o, repeat slep 019, Canduct this reading at
thu sarz lirne as you did the s2ading on day one.

Numbers only meter

3 Sublract lhe nienbers rcorced on day 019 hem

Numbers and clock meter day two. This is your households dally waler 19age,

Day one: Record numbers from  Day two: At the same tims as day one,
your water mater as per rscord numbars from your water meler
instructions abova. as per instructions above.

This is your household's
daily water usage.

Frequently asked questions

Where can | recycle construction and
demolition materials?

The City has introduced changes to how
customers dispose of certain recyclable
construction and demalition rnaterials al our
Waste and Recyciing Centras (WRCs).
Separated and sorted loads of these
materials will oniy be accepted at
Molendinar, Reedy Creek and Stapylion
WRCs. All other Gity-owned minor WRCs
no longer accept construction and

demolition materials. industry customers,

Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/waste

How is recycled water used?

Recycied water is a sustainable, climate-
resilient option and can redilice organisational
water costs. Itis approved for specific
non-drinking uses such as golf courses,
sporting fields, nurseries and public parkland
irrigation, as well as clust suppression on
construction and developmenit sites,

A citywide expansion of the recycled water
network is underaay to provide a it for
purpose supply to more husinesses and

Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/recycledwater

Where do the clippings from your
garden clean ups go?

If recycled correctly, your green

organics are processed by our contractor
and made into compost used 1o replenish
the earth or converted info green energy.

For mare information on our green
organics bin piease visit
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/
greenorganicsbin

To find oLt when your hins are collected
visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/mybinday
or download the City App.

Details of checiue(s) etc, customer to complete.

Drawer Bank or BSB

Branch

N S |

Proceeds of cheques, etc. will not be avaiiable until cleared.



CITY OF .,
GOLDCOAST. NOTICENUMBER 8 3248934 6 WATER AND SEWERAGE ACCOUNT s

Account for;
UNIT 7, 3029 THE BOULEVARDE, CARRARA

L 3361 SP211909

LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTION AND RETAIL PRICE
SEWERAGE ACCESS CHARGES

Sewerage Access $186.47
(billing period 16/11/22 to 17/2/23)
WATER ACCESS CHARGES
$75.03

Water Access
(billing period 16/11/22 to 17/2/23)

TOTAL CHARGES INCLUDED IN THE RATE NOTICE $261.50



In accordance with the Local Government Act 2009, Local Government Regulation 2012, South East Queensiand Water {Distribution and
Retail Restructuring) Act 2009, Water and Wastewater Services Code for small cusiomers in South East Queensiand and Council of the City
of Gold Coast's (Council) adopted budget resolutions, all water and sewerage charges are due and payable within 31 days of the issue of the
water and sewerage rate notice on which the charges are levied. Any overdue amounts will attract penalty interest at the appropriate rate until
either Tull payment (including the interest) is made or a satisfactory payment arrangement Is approved by Council.

[ How to pay your water bill

A

E=

Direct Debit

Use this option to pay future water notices by direct debit frorm
your bank, credit union or building society using your cheaue
or savinas account. Credit card accounts not accepted.

Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/payments to complete a request.

Pay using Bray®

Biller Code: 868745
Ref: Use Notice Number

Telephone & Internet Banking — Brave

Contact your bank or financial institution to make this

payment from your cheque, savings, debit, credit card

or fransagtion account. More info: www.bpay.com.au

No surcharge by the City applies when using a credit card to
pay by Brar®,

Bray View®: view and pay this notice using internet banking.
Bray View Registration No: use the Notice Number
located over the page.

® Registered to Bray Pty Lid ABN B89 079 137 518

Pay by phone

Call us on 1300 886 731 (or from outside Australia call
+61 7 5667 5995) anytime to pay with MasterCard or Visa.
Payments by credit card will incur a surcharge.

See Bpav € option to avoid surcharge.

Payment Reference Number: use ihe Notice Number
over tha page.

|

#

‘gemon

Bizs,

#

Pay online

Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/payments and follow
the links to pay with MasterCard or Visa

Payrnents by credit card will incur a surcharge.

See Bray* option to avoid surcharge.

Payment Reference Number: use the Notice Number
over the page.

In person at Commonwealth Bank
Pay at any Commonwealih Bank branch with cash, cheque
or money, Qrder,

Post Billpay in person

Pay at any Australia Post offics and presant the entire notice
when making paymsnt. Paymeant by cash, cheaue or

debit card only. Payments will incur a transaction fee.

See Brav® option ic avoid a City Iransaction fee,

Customer Service Centre in person

Pay at any Customer Service Centre with cheque,
clebit card, MasterCard or Visa.

Payment by credit card will incur a surcharge.
Cash is not accepted.

There have been changes to our centres.

For locations and opening hours please visit
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/contactus

How to contact us

cityofgoldcoast.com.au/mywaterbill

07 5667 5995 or 1300 366 659

Monclay to Friday 7am ~ 6pm
{or from outsicle Australia call +61 7 5667 5995;

24 hour fine 1o report water breaks and faults 1800 637 000

T ho eho!ﬂs.cunnected to the SEE.‘. walsr grld
H.yiaur property is-ellgible, you wil see the

§58 discount applied 1o this bill.

‘ E@E For more Information,

'-

scan to visit the Queensiand
Government website.

|~

City of Gold Coast
PO Box 5042 GOLD COASTMC QLD 9726

Ralz Notice

or

22-WW-01578 Wat:



43000 - Property Expenses - Rental Expenses

2023 Financial Year

Preparer Beverly van Bovene Reviewer Mandie Watts Status Completed

Account CY LY

Description
Code Balance Balance

00001 Property Expenses - Non Specified $15,901.71 100%
00002 Property Expense - Rental Expenses $13,455.09 100%
CY LY
TOTAL
Balance Balance
$29,356.80

Supporting Documents
© General Ledger Report

External URLs
No External URLs

Standard Checklist
Attach all source documentation
Ensure all Transactions have been entered

Antic Superannuation Fund
2023 Financial Year



Antic Superannuation Fund
General Ledger
As at 30 June 2023

Transaction Description
Date

Units

Debit

Credit

Balance $

Total Debits: 0.00
Total Credits: 0.00

0.00 DR




49000 - Profit/Loss Allocation Account

2023 Financial Year

Preparer Beverly van Bovene Reviewer Mandie Watts Status Completed

Account - CY LY
Description Change

Code Balance Balance

49000 Profit/Loss Allocation Account ($267,229.16) ($11,670.41) 2189.8%
CY LY
TOTAL
Balance Balance
($267,229.16) ($11,670.41)

Supporting Documents
No supporting documents

External URLs
No External URLs

Antic Superannuation Fund
2023 Financial Year



50000 - Members

2023 Financial Year

Preparer Beverly van Bovene Reviewer Mandie Watts Status Completed

Account - Opening Contribution . Member Closing
Description Earnings

Code Balance Income Payments Balance

Antic, Borislav - Pension
ANTBORO00001P (Pension) ($147,854.84) $41,512.83 $6,217.44 ($100,124.57) (32.28)%
ension

Antic, Erzsebet - Pension

ANTERZ00001P (Pension) ($704,361.11) $201,678.89 $17,820.00 ($484,862.22) (31.16)%
ension
Opening Contribution . Member Tax & Closing
TOTAL Earnings
Balance Income Payments Fees Balance
($852,215.95) $243,191.72 $24,037.44 ($584,986.79)

Supporting Documents
© Members Statements Report
© Members Summary Report

External URLs
No External URLs

Standard Checklist

Antic Superannuation Fund
2023 Financial Year



Attach copies of Members Statements

Antic Superannuation Fund
2023 Financial Year



Antic Superannuation Fund
Members Statement

Borislav Antic

56 Santa Cruz Boulevard

Clear Island Waters, Queensland, 4226, Australia

Your Details

Date of Birth :

Age:

Tax File Number:

Date Joined Fund:
Service Period Start Date:
Date Left Fund:

Member Code:

Account Start Date:
Account Phase:

Account Description:

Your Balance
Total Benefits

Preservation Components

Preserved
Unrestricted Non Preserved

Restricted Non Preserved

Tax Components
Tax Free (18.70%)

Taxable

Nominated Beneficiaries:
20/10/1943 Nomination Type:
79 Vested Benefits:
482011942
27/05/2006

01/07/1976

ANTBORO00001P
01/07/2014
Retirement Phase

Pension

N/A
N/A
100,124.57

100,124.57

Opening balance at  01/07/2022

Your Detailed Account Summary

This Year
147,854.84

Increases to Member account during the period

100,124.57 Employer Contributions

Government Co-Contributions

18,716.81
Other Contributions

81,407.76 -
Proceeds of Insurance Policies

Transfers In
Net Earnings

Internal Transfer In

Personal Contributions (Concessional)

Personal Contributions (Non Concessional)

(41,512.83)

Decreases to Member account during the period

Pensions Paid

Contributions Tax

Income Tax

No TFN Excess Contributions Tax
Excess Contributions Tax
Refund Excess Contributions
Division 293 Tax

Insurance Policy Premiums Paid
Management Fees

Member Expenses

Benefits Paid/Transfers Out
Superannuation Surcharge Tax

Internal Transfer Out

Closing balance at  30/06/2023

6,217.44

100,124.57




Antic Superannuation Fund
Members Statement

Borislav Antic

56 Santa Cruz Boulevard

Clear Island Waters, Queensland, 4226, Australia

Your Details

Date of Birth :

Age:

Tax File Number:

Date Joined Fund:
Service Period Start Date:
Date Left Fund:

Member Code:

Account Start Date:
Account Phase:

Account Description:

Your Balance
Total Benefits

Preservation Components

Preserved
Unrestricted Non Preserved

Restricted Non Preserved

Tax Components
Tax Free

Taxable

Nominated Beneficiaries:
20/10/1943 Nomination Type:
79 Vested Benefits:
482011942
27/05/2006
ANTBORO00002A
27/05/2006

Accumulation Phase

Accumulation

N/A
N/A

Opening balance at

01/07/2022

Your Detailed Account Summary

This Year

Increases to Member account during the period

Employer Contributions

Government Co-Contributions
Other Contributions

Proceeds of Insurance Policies
Transfers In

Net Earnings

Internal Transfer In

Personal Contributions (Concessional)

Personal Contributions (Non Concessional)

Decreases to Member account during the period

Pensions Paid
Contributions Tax

Income Tax

Excess Contributions Tax
Refund Excess Contributions
Division 293 Tax

Insurance Policy Premiums Paid
Management Fees

Member Expenses

Benefits Paid/Transfers Out
Superannuation Surcharge Tax

Internal Transfer Out

Closing balance at  30/06/2023

No TFN Excess Contributions Tax

0.00




Antic Superannuation Fund
Members Statement

Erzsebet Antic

56 Santa Cruz Boulevard

Clear Island Waters, Queensland, 4226, Australia

Your Details

Date of Birth :

Age:

Tax File Number:

Date Joined Fund:
Service Period Start Date:
Date Left Fund:

Member Code:

Account Start Date:
Account Phase:

Account Description:

Your Balance
Total Benefits

Preservation Components

Preserved
Unrestricted Non Preserved

Restricted Non Preserved

Tax Components
Tax Free (81.74%)

Taxable

Nominated Beneficiaries:
03/02/1949 Nomination Type:
74
488966701
08/12/2006

08/12/2006

Vested Benefits:

ANTERZO00001P
01/07/2014
Retirement Phase

Pension

N/A
N/A
484,862.22

Your Detailed Account Summary

484,862.22 .
This Year

Opening balance at  01/07/2022 704,361.11
Increases to Member account during the period

484,862.22 Employer Contributions
Personal Contributions (Concessional)
Personal Contributions (Non Concessional)
Government Co-Contributions

396,342.18 o
Other Contributions

88,520.04

Proceeds of Insurance Policies
Transfers In
Net Earnings

Internal Transfer In

(201,678.89)

Decreases to Member account during the period

Pensions Paid

Contributions Tax

Income Tax

No TFN Excess Contributions Tax
Excess Contributions Tax
Refund Excess Contributions
Division 293 Tax

Insurance Policy Premiums Paid
Management Fees

Member Expenses

Benefits Paid/Transfers Out
Superannuation Surcharge Tax

Internal Transfer Out

Closing balance at  30/06/2023

17,820.00

484,862.22




Antic Superannuation Fund
Members Statement

Erzsebet Antic

56 Santa Cruz Boulevard

Clear Island Waters, Queensland, 4226, Australia

Your Details

Date of Birth :

Age:

Tax File Number:

Date Joined Fund:
Service Period Start Date:
Date Left Fund:

Member Code:

Account Start Date:
Account Phase:

Account Description:

Your Balance
Total Benefits

Preservation Components

Preserved
Unrestricted Non Preserved

Restricted Non Preserved

Tax Components
Tax Free

Taxable

Nominated Beneficiaries:
03/02/1949 Nomination Type:
74 Vested Benefits:
488966701
08/12/2006
ANTERZO00002A
08/12/2006

Accumulation Phase

Accumulation

N/A
N/A

Opening balance at

01/07/2022

Your Detailed Account Summary

This Year

Increases to Member account during the period

Employer Contributions

Government Co-Contributions
Other Contributions

Proceeds of Insurance Policies
Transfers In

Net Earnings

Internal Transfer In

Personal Contributions (Concessional)

Personal Contributions (Non Concessional)

Decreases to Member account during the period

Pensions Paid
Contributions Tax

Income Tax

Excess Contributions Tax
Refund Excess Contributions
Division 293 Tax

Insurance Policy Premiums Paid
Management Fees

Member Expenses

Benefits Paid/Transfers Out
Superannuation Surcharge Tax

Internal Transfer Out

Closing balance at  30/06/2023

No TFN Excess Contributions Tax

0.00




Antic Superannuation Fund

Members Summary Report
As at 30 June 2023

Increases Decreases
Opening  Contributions Transfers Net Insurance Pensions  Contributions Taxes Benefits Paid/ Insurance Member Closing
Balance In Earnings Proceeds Paid Tax Paid Transfers Out Premiums Expenses Balance
Borislav Antic (Age: 79)
ANTBORO00001P - Pension - Tax Free: 18.70%
147,854.84 (41,512.83) 6,217.44 100,124.57
ANTBORO00002A - Accumulation
147,854.84 (41,512.83) 6,217.44 100,124.57
Erzsebet Antic (Age: 74)
ANTERZO00001P - Pension - Tax Free: 81.74%
704,361.11 (201,678.89) 17,820.00 484,862.22
ANTERZO00002A - Accumulation
704,361.11 (201,678.89) 17,820.00 484,862.22
852,215.95 (243,191.72) 24,037.44 584,986.79




60400 - Bank Accounts

2023 Financial Year

Preparer Beverly van Bovene Reviewer Mandie Watts Status Completed

Account - CY
Description

Code Balance

NAB741581543 NAB (1543) $18,354.32

CY
Balance

TOTAL

$18,354.32

Supporting Documents

© Bank Statement Report Report

© NAB Bank Statements - 01.04.2022 to 30.06.2023.pdf
© 2nd page Sept 22 Bank statement.pdf

External URLs
No External URLs

Standard Checklist

Attach Copies of Bank Statements

Attach copy of Bank Statement Report

Ensure all Balances match Statement Balances at June 30
Ensure all Transactions have been entered

LY
Balance

$6,401.45

LY
Balance

$6,401.45

186.72%

Antic Superannuation Fund
2023 Financial Year



Antic Superannuation Fund

Bank Statement Report
For The Period 01 July 2022 to 30 June 2023

Chart Code: 60400 / NAB741581543

Account Name: NAB (1543)

BSB and Account Number: 083088 741581543

Opening Balance - Total Debits + Total Credits Closing Balance Data Feed Used

$6,401.45 $29,614.06 $ 41,566.93 $ 18,354.32 BGL Bank Data Service

Date Description Debit Credit Ledger Balance Statement Balance Variance
$ $ $ $ $

01/07/2022 Opening Balance 6,401.45

01/07/2022 Gcecee Water 265.64 6,135.81

07/07/2022 R M Realty Pty Ltd 3,782.17 9,917.98

07/07/2022 Tax Office Payments 506.30 9,411.68

18/07/2022 b antic 80.30 9,331.38

20/07/2022 antic 3,300.00 6,031.38

20/07/2022 super central 137.50 5,893.88

29/07/2022 Interest 1.96 5,895.84

29/07/2022 antic 2,912.79 2,983.05

03/08/2022 R M Realty Pty Ltd 3,782.17 6,765.22

04/08/2022 tex solusen 506.50 6,258.72

09/08/2022 ATO 247.30 6,506.02

19/08/2022 COGC Rates 1,384.75 5,121.27

31/08/2022 Interest 5.74 5,127.01

01/09/2022 R M Realty Pty Ltd 3,782.17 8,909.18

01/09/2022 antic 206.04 8,703.14

23/09/2022 Gcee Water 252.45 8,450.69



Antic Superannuation Fund

Bank Statement Report
For The Period 01 July 2022 to 30 June 2023

Date Description Debit Credit Ledger Balance Statement Balance Variance
$ $ $ $ $
30/09/2022 Interest 12.37 8,463.06
30/09/2022 R M Realty Pty Ltd 3,782.17 12,245.23
17/10/2022 Telstra 205.00 12,040.23
31/10/2022 Interest 22.49 12,062.72
02/11/2022 R M Realty Pty Ltd 3,782.17 15,844.89
04/11/2022 Cogc Rates 164.14 15,680.75
04/11/2022 antic 2,623.31 13,057.44
18/11/2022 Audit Shield 308.33 12,749.11
30/11/2022 Interest 26.88 12,775.99
09/12/2022 R M Realty Pty Ltd 3,665.80 16,441.79
19/12/2022 b ane super fund 3PW 6,000.00 10,441.79
30/12/2022 Interest 29.20 10,470.99
03/01/2023 Gcec Water 242.70 10,228.29
05/01/2023 R M Realty Pty Ltd 1,278.23 11,506.52
31/01/2023 Interest 28.22 11,534.74
03/02/2023 R M Realty Pty Ltd 4,342.52 15,877.26
06/02/2023 Minimum penzen foo 3PW 5,000.00 10,877.26
13/02/2023 Cogc Rates 1,546.81 9,330.45
28/02/2023 Interest 23.29 9,353.74
06/03/2023 antic 3,520.00 5,833.74

07/03/2023 R M Realty Pty Ltd 3,780.29 9,614.03



Antic Superannuation Fund

Bank Statement Report
For The Period 01 July 2022 to 30 June 2023

Date Description Debit Credit Ledger Balance Statement Balance Variance
$ $ $ $ $
30/03/2023 GCCC Water 261.50 9,352.53
31/03/2023 Interest 23.75 9,376.28
11/04/2023 R M Realty Pty Ltd 1,292.95 10,669.23
28/04/2023 Interest 24.16 10,693.39
01/05/2023 R M Realty Pty Ltd 4,205.32 14,898.71
02/05/2023 Telstra 95.00 14,803.71
15/05/2023 Telstra 95.00 14,708.71
31/05/2023 Interest 42.23 14,750.94
01/06/2023 ATO 1.37 14,752.31
07/06/2023 R M Realty Pty Ltd 3,552.14 18,304.45
30/06/2023 Interest 49.87 18,354.32
30/06/2023 CLOSING BALANCE 18,354.32
29,614.06 41,566.93




AT

F8L/72/04/M01 4163/ 5023751 T047501

NAB Cash Manager

For further information call 1800 036 171

Account Balance Summary
GG GE Opening balance $20,878.14 Cr
O AT UL L B R L (LR T L Total credits $8,982.37
Total debits $23,459.06
ANTIC SUPERANNUATION FUND Closing balance $6,401.45 Cr
36 SAN SIMEON DR
CLEAR ISLAND WATERS QLD 4226 Statement starts 1 April 2022
Statement ends 30 Jume 2022
Outlet Details Account Details
NAB Cash Manager BORISLAV ANTIC AND ERZSEBET ANTIC AS TRUSTEES FOR
Level 30, 395 Bourke St ANTIC SUPERANNUATION FUND
Melbourne VIC 3000 NAB CASH MANAGER
BSB number 083-088
Lending Investment & Insurance Enquiries Pt nwhe 74-158-1543
Banker NAB Private Direct 2606 N
Telephone number  (02) 9466 7198
Transaction Details
Date Particulars Debits Credits Balance
1 Apr 2022 Brought forward 20,878.14 Cr
4 Apr 2022 5030 R M Realty Pty L
452845 ssiisis civainivaivisissse anm s R . 1,412.11 22,290.25 Cr
5 Apr 2022 Internet Bpay Optus Billing Svcs
62304222235 ...... cxmmemveprpenes 79.28 22,216.97 Cr
12 Apr 2022 Internet Bpay Gceee - Water
832489346 ) 56 73 21,930.19 Cr
29 APE 2022  INEETESE......coriuiemceircic st s sss b bss ot s s b rbasas s assessscsaseseneasensersstecsen sens seseacasne 1.73 21,931.92 Cr
3 May 2022 5059 R M Realty Pty L
AB28A5......coirtcir st e et e e et Rt et et r s r e s 3,782.17 25,714.09 Cr
13 May 2022 Please Note From Today Your Dr Interest Rate Is 6.720% 25,714.09 Cr
17 May 2022 Internet Bpay Telstra Corp Ltd
2000406834851 .....cuvvevecrnninniasinesscsesesssseossassessoseasessasesasnsssen s sestsasnenssesenns 99.00 25,615.09 Cr
31 MAY 2022  TILELEST.....cucucecircisiisiesssisnisssneresesecssneasensecssetsossaseasensasassastessenstsssesserssosssssrmsssssasssssssessssssorsnssrossnssases 220 25,617.29 Cr
7 Jun 2022 5113 R M Realty Pty L
AB2BAB ....c.oosisisrererseerecareenense s sese sttt e as A eSS A e RA R e s e r e et 3,782.17 29,399.46 Cr
16 Jun 2022 Online W1648031569 penzen fun
BPWHANTI SUP co.oetiecenrmniriceneinesssesisesssessssscssssssssasse sesecssasssnsenes 9,000.00 20,399.46 Cr
17 Jun 2022 Please Note From Today Your Dr Interest Rate Is 7.220% 20,399.46 Cr
30 JUun 2022 TNTEIESnsiisisssnareviosssssonsissssisiamissmsiansisavssssissnssisessovivesnismoneivasrsrisvsrebavssuanessiaisass .. 1.99
Online N2711110355 pension fund
SPWXANTI SUp...ovevererereerrasernsons creereene 14,000.00 6,401.45 Cr
Statement number 32 National Australia Bank Limited ABN 12 004 044 937 AFSL and Australian Credit Licence 230686 Page 1 of 2



FPHTHOLMOL0617/5017164/1034327

041/010617

ANTIC SUPERANNUATION FUND
36 SAN SIMEON DR
CLEAR ISLAND WATERS QLD 4226

Outlet Details

NAB Cash Manager
Level 30, 395 Bourke St
Melbourne VIC 3000

Lending Investment & Insurance Enquiries

Banker NAB Private Direct 2606 N
Telephone number  (02) 9466 7198

Transaction Details

NAB Cash Manager
For further information call 1800 036 171

Account Balance Summary

Opening balance $6,401.45 Cr
Total credits $15,396.05
Total debits $9,552.27
Closing balance $12,245.23 Cr

Statement starts 1 July 2022
Statement ends 30 September 2022

Account Details

BORISLAV ANTIC AND ERZSEBET ANTIC AS TRUSTEES FOR
ANTIC SUPERANNUATION FUND
NAB CASH MANAGER

BSB number 083-088
Account number 74-158-1543

Date Particulars
1 Jul 2022 Brought forward

Debits Credits Balance
6,401.45 Cr

1 Iul 2022 26 2 2 2 2% 2 2 2 2 2 5 3 2 2 5 2 5 2 5 2 2 26 2 2 2 2056 2 X 2 3 2% 2 26 3 3 3 226 3 2 5 2 3 3 S5 3 3 % 3 % % 35 35 2 5k 5 3 56 24 3 2 22 3 34 2458 5

The Following Information Concerning This Account Is
Provided To Assist In Preparing Your 2021/22 Tax Return

Credit Interest Paid - 2021/22 Financial Year

25.63

Resident Withholding Tax - 2021/22 Financial Year 0.00
If You Have Any Queries, Please Call The Account Enquiries

Number On The Top Of This Statement.

b 2 3 24 3 2 2 5 2 2% 2 24 2 24 2 5 2 b 2 5 26 3 32 2 24 26 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 % 254 2 3 5 2 3 3 56 2 3 3 3t 3 3 4 2 5 56 3 2 2 43k - 5 % % % 2 o4 %

Internet Bpay Gece - Water
B32489346.......errereserserset st s s e s 26564 Y 6,135.81 Cr
7 Jul 2022 5156 R M Realty Pty L

Internet Bpay Tax Office Payments

551008448439625921.......cocvimiremirinirrisisninsinsnsssssisissssissse sessosssssonsssssaes 506.30 9,411.68 Cr
15 Jul 2022 Please Note From Today Your Dr Interest Rate Is 7.720%

Please Note Your Current Credit Interest Rate Is 0.600% pa. 9,411.68 Cr
18 Jul 2022 Internet Transfer b antic I IN NO et 80.30 9,331.38 Cr
20 Jul 2022 Internet Transfer TEX INVOICE cvovvrerrereeeranressiseseesessasssssssesnscsnnces 35300.00

Internet Transfer Super central......cnncnineicceienrecnenrenesenenc 137.50 5,893.88 Cr
29 JUL 2022  TIEETEST ucuveeerrereeeeeeeerieriestaeieeseetetsessesssseseensssesaessasersonsersessessessersrnsensessessens sentosessensenssnssnsesase 1.96

Internet Bpay Stratapay-Levy

I59075269....c.cummrmreimsirnesssesssscenscsssessossossssossassessssessossasessesssasasssnsserssanss 2,912.79 2,983.05 Cr
3 Aug 2022 5196 R M Realty Pty L

A52845 .. e s s b RS bsessaeeae esssessesanensaRsta e e e s et e st s ke s 3,782.17 6,765.22 Cr
4 Aug 2022 Internet Transfer TEX SOIUSENN.c...evevrrncrrernnimnesssniece et escenenenes 506.50 6,258.72 Cr
9 Aug 2022 ATOO008000016881304 ATO

012721 TSI 247 .30 6,506.02 Cr
12 Aug 2022 Please Note From Today Your Dr Interest Rate Is 8.220% 6,506.02 Cr
19 Aug 2022 Please Note Your Current Credit Interest Rate Is 1.600% pa.

Internet Bpay Cogc -<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>